
January 18, 2019 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-
Board of County Commissioners . 

4/ fl.I 
Kurt N. Petersen, Manager fl•· 
Office of Management and Budget 

Public Hearing Agenda Items for January 29, 2019 
Budget Amendments #19-05, #19-06, and #19-07 
GIP Amendment #19-08 

Provided for Board approval are copies of budget amendments processed by 
the Office of Management and Budget. 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

KP/nm 

Attachments 

1. Approval of budget amendments #19-05, 
#19-06, and #19-07 . . 

2. Approval of CIP amendment #19-08. 

c: Randy Singh, Deputi County Administrator 



O~E 
C~Y 
GOVERNMENT 
F LORIDA 

Interoffice Memorandum 

January 18, 2019 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-
Board of County Commissioners 

Kurt N. Petersen, Manager, Office of Management and Budget 

Budget Amendments 

j.M 

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide you with additional information related 
to the scheduled public hearing for the budget amendment on January 29 , 2019. 

The main purpose of the amendment package is to adjust the adopted budget for 
encumbrance rollovers (commitments of budgeted funds to purchase goods or 
services in FY 2017-18 but not received prior to October 1, 2018) , grant 
rollovers/carryover funding , capital improvement program rebudget adjustments, and 
other necessary adjustments. In addition , the amendment is used to adjust the 
budget to reflect actual fund balance (also referred to as cash brought forward) . You 
may recall from previous discussions, the basic formula for calculating estimated fund 
balance is: 

Cash as of estimating date 
+ Estimated revenue through year end 
- Estimated expenditures through year end 
- Allowance for estimated encumbrance rollovers 

= Estimated fund balance 

Changes in any of these factors result in excess or shortfall in fund balance . 
Examples of situations that may lead to differences in fund balance are: revenue 
received over/under amount estimated ; timing fluctuations in capital projects that can 
increase or decrease actual expenditures ; level of operating expenses impacted by 
various factors ; and increases or decreases in encumbrance rollovers for items that 
were expected to be purchased in the new year. 

The package includes the following amendments for your approval at the 
January 29 , 201 9 meeting : 

Fund Balance Amendment #19-05 - Amends the adopted fund balance budget for 
the difference between actual and estimated fund balance with adjustments allocated 
between personal services, operating expenses , capital , and reserves . 

Included as part of the Fund Balance Amendment is $2 .1 million for the Other Post­
Employment Benefits Trust fund 2019 contribution , $653K for the rebudget of the 
State Attorney Technology Modernization project , and $SOOK for the Corrections 
Health Division to cover anticipated inmate hospital bills . 
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Also , included is $1 .1 million from the Fire Rescue Fund for the addition of 17 new 
positions (9 Firefighter PM 56 and 8 Dispatcher I) and associated equipment. 

Encumbrance Rollover Amendment #19-06 - Amends the adopted budget for all 
encumbrance rollovers for 52 non-grant funds . 

Grants Rollover Amendment #19-07 - Amends the adopted budget for all carryover 
funding for 67 grant funds . 

Capital Improvement Amendment #19-08 - Amends project costs for the capital 
improvement budget for differences between actual and estimated rebudgets, 
revisions to fund balance, and other adjustments . 

I have scheduled individual briefings with each of you to discuss the amendment 
package. 

KP/nm 

Attachments 

c: Byron W . Brooks , County Administrator 
Randy Singh, Deputy County Administrator 
Robin Ragaglia , Director, Finance and Accounting 
Cheryl Gillespie, Agenda Development 
Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners 



FLOR I DA 

Interoffice Memorandum 

January 18, 2019 

TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-
Board of County Commissioners J(».e 
Kurt N. Petersen , Manager, Office of Management and Budget FROM : 

SUBJECT: Public Hearing Agenda Item for January 29, 2019 
Budget Amendment #19-05 
Fund Balance Amendment 

The attached schedule reflects necessary budgetary adjustments for FY 2018-19. 
This public hearing and the proposed adjustment were properly advertised as 
required by Florida Statutes. 

Therefore, in accordance with Section 129.06(2)(f) , Florida Statutes, it is 
recommended that the following accounts be adjusted by the amounts shown: 

Sources: 

Uses: 

Fund Balance 
lnterfund Transfers 
Miscellaneous Revenue 
TOTAL SOURCES 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenses 
Capital Outlay 
Reserves 
lnterfund Transfers 
Miscellaneous 
TOTAL USES 

KP/nm 

Attachment 

c: County Administrator 
Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners 
Grants 
Finance 
File 

$ 151 , 7 5 7, 194 
1,208,653 
5 044 671 

$ 158 010 518 

$ 4,421 ,396 
18,121 ,197 

5,027 ,783 
124,727 ,966 

1,208,653 
4 503 523 

$ 158 010 518 



FUND BALANCE AMENDMENT 
FISCAL YEAR 2019 

•,' , .. ~, ,,: .,-:,,,,. ', ,., . '.,,.;' .. 
1 Revenue Adjustment 

.•. .-\~{;:~;:: ,: i• •. -
Rev 

1

_Rev Rev 1, Revenue Revenue 

Fund ,,, Fund Name':'.•£ ' Agcy Org Code Source Adjustment 
oon1 '"~neral Fund 023 0463 8850 CBF 12 150,971 -
.2Q ~nera l Fund 
00 ~nera l Fund -

lnterfund 

0001 General Fund 023 0466 8110 Transfers 209 692 
0001 General Fund 
0001 General Fund ,. 

0001 General Fund ,- . 
0001 General Fund :~.:;:· 

0001 General Fund .. ··.-~ .. 
0001 General Fund '· . .;.7, . .1:·: ,• 

0001 General Fund ·---•·:.. 
0001 General Fund ....... ::. 
0001 General Fund .· ~,:.:·.--:, 
0001 General Fund ,:a;·,. ·' 
0001 General Fund .... ·- . 

0001 General Fund 
. ~ 

0001 General Fund •, ·-
···- .' 

0001 Subtotal , e. ,~.' i•' ·~ ~:,;.,.· ·,> ,,·: . . • 12,360,663 
0230 Mosquito Control 060 2470 8850 CBF ·.•:,,,,;;. 461445 
0234 Donations 006 0126 8850 CBF 1,-. ~c ;,,, 36.374 
0235 CFS Board Donations 062 2452 8850 CBF 1.:-·' ...... '., 72 432 
1002 Transcortation Trust 072 2700 8850 CBF , • . -~.:-,, 992.185 
1002 Transportation Trust 1.9-:';"'..•l"'··:;:,·,a::, 
1,,.;:.:'1-~I '. 1002 Subtotal - '~ :; ;.~ ..,l,,0..1lMIJ .... '~ :, ,,, ·.'~.: l.i;.,.,:· .. - . ·.· . Ir:;~, 992,185 
1003 Consti tutional Gas Tax 072 2900 8850 CBF I:.':-·' 7 992.671 
1004 Local Oction Gas Tax 072 2900 8850 CBF l,>t .' 235622 
1005 Scecia l Tax MSTU 023 0463 8850 CBF 1.-:;:,1: 1,497,228 
1006 Mandatory Refuse Collection 038 1250 8850 CBF l...:C?:" :.' 135 788 
1009 OC Fire Prat & EMS/MSTU 034 0600 8850 CBF f,',~V 1,7.11 815 

Eatonville 

l•~t~~f~ii 
Fire 

1009 QC Fire Prot & EMS/MSTU 034 0600 4225 Protection 
Oakland \!t'!(;~ .• > ' 

Fire ·~~ .. ~:~:~t 
1009 QC Fire Prot & EMS/MSTU 034 0600 4224 Protection IA'f-~ ~cstfai2, 

5% Stat ,..,., .· 

i.11?\- .,. 10 C Fire Prat & EMS/MSTU 034 0600 8810 Deduction :19 961) 
10 C Fire Prot & EMS/MSTU g,: ::,. ,. 
- 1....- 11l09 Subtotal,,· .... ;.,,,.,.);> .:. 1,901,081 
1010 Air Pollution Control 068 2426 8850 CBF 365 354 
1011 Building Safety 068 2600 8850 CBF 3 350 783 
1011 Building Safety 
1011 Building Safety 
1011 Building Safety 

1011 Subtotal . - 3,350,783 
1013 Air Quality Improvement 068 2428 8850 CBF 113 980 
1014 Law EnforcemenVConfiscated Prop 006 0129 8850 CB F 301 792 
1015 Law Enforce Educ-Corrections 081 3820 8850 CBF (12,475 
1016 Law Enforcement I Education Sheriff 006 0128 8850 CBF 162 883 
1019 Pine Ridee Traffic Control 062 1790 8850 CBF 26.025 
1023 Misc Construction Proiects 023 0463 8850 CBF 54 499,673 
1025 OBT Comm Redev Area Trust Fund 023 0463 8850 CBF 406 980 
1026 Conservation Trust Fund 023 0463 8850 CBF 457 206 
1027 Druq Abuse Trust Fund 023 0463 8850 CBF (6,561 
1027 Drue Abuse Trust Fund 023 0463 4572 HRS Traffic 20000 

$900 Drug 
1027 Druq Abuse Trust Fund 023 0463 4599 CRT 45 000 

Circuit CT 
1027 Drue Abuse Trust Fund 023 0463 5921 DATF 45,000 

Interest 
1027 Drue Abuse Trust Fund 023 0099 6101 Investment 1,000 

5% Stat 
1027 Druq Abuse Trust Fund 023 0463 8810 Deduction (5,595) 
1027 Drug Abuse Trust Fund 
1027 Drug Abuse Trust Fund 
1027 Drue Abuse Trust Fund 
1027 Drue Abuse Trust Fund 

1027 Subtotal ~,. -· 98,844 
1029 Tree Replacement Trust 072 2700 8850 CBF 866 188 
1031 Transp lmcact Fee Area 1 072 2909 8850 CBF 810 059 
1032 Transc lmcact Fee Area 2 072 2909 8850 CBF 4 592 363 
10 . ansp lmcact Fee Area 3 072 2909 8850 CBF 5 191 981 ..-
10: ..- ansc lmcact Fee Area 4 072 2909 8850 CBF 10 249.452 
10: ansp Impact Fee Area 4 

1034 Subtotal ~ ~ 10,249,452 
1035 Law Enforce lmcact Fees 023 0460 8850 CBF 3 148,764 
1046 Fire Impact Fees 034 0700 8850 CBF 231 .500 
1048 Anima l Services Trust Fund 023 0463 8850 CBF 1,347 

Cash Brought Forward Adiustment•-~ ... -:· ·, : ,: '.'A,!;•.:,.',::,/,.: -
•, 

Exoenditure Adlustment .. , 

Exp Exp Exp {:-~:tW; ~~Ject Name ·.,~ .-,.: . Expendi ture 

Agency Org Object ApprUnlt Adjustment 

023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv MPS 9,007,012 
023 0452 3143 Commissions & Fees-Propertv ECO 2,306 
023 0481 3176 Contractual Scv-lndividual YAN 41 ,000 

062 1850 6210 Buildina AHE 17,228 
023 0420 8610 Aid to Private Oraanizations YAM 15 000 
025 1724 1120 Reaular Salaries NAQ 5,000 
081 3806 3197 Contractual Services NOS HBK 500 000 
021 0182 11 20 Reqular Salaries EHE 2 000 
021 0182 1130 Other Salaries EHE 5 000 
021 0182 3420 Out of County Travel EHF 5 000 
021 0182 3610 Rental of Equipment EHF 1,000 
021 0182 3720 Communications EHF 1 000 
021 0182 4030 Training & Educational EHF 5,000 
021 0182 4116 Event Meal Reimb EHF 500 
021 0182 4195 Misc. Succlies or Expenses EHF 500 
023 0413 2200 Pavments to OPES Trust YAB 2 100 000 
023 0466 9195 Misc lnterfund Transfers MPA 653,117 

·, ·, .. •· .! ',J.,·,:;~~-,:1:_-; •,','!i.'t •\'.·'.<'. !~.>itd'. ;t' I • • . 12,360,663 
060 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency HII 487 445 
006 0126 4115 Misc. Operating Supplies LYA 36 374 
062 2452 4115 Misc. Operating Supplies KWW 72 432 
072 0475 9550 Reserve-Future Capital Outlay PFB (307 ,815 
072 2906 3816 Maint. Of Roadway Systems PAV 1 300,000 
' ' .. : li:1 ,, ..... I~.~:=.'< 992,185 
072 0475 9550 Reserve-Future Capital Outlay PAX 7 992 671 
072 0475 9550 Reserve-Future Capital Outlay PBF 235 622 
023 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency PCP 1 497 228 
038 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency XAG (35,788 
034 0475 9510 Reserve for Contineencv FAV 188 956 

034 0621 11 20 Reeular Salaries FAN 684 000 

034 0621 2200 Payments to OPES Trust FAN 532 125 

034 0651 1120 Regu lar Salaries FAN 396,000 
034 0672 4123 Equipment <$1000 FXC 100,000 

·r.:;- ,\.:~:.;.P.:'""':,·> ~-r.,,;, :,:f;!',' ! H\..~· ! ).\'.: 1,901,081 
068 2426 6310 Structure and Fae Other Than HCK 365 354 
068 0475 9550 Reserve-Future Capita l Outlay BBG 2 750,783 
068 2621 1140 Overtime BM 500 000 
068 2622 1140 Overtime BM 50,000 
068 2624 1140 Overtime BM 50,000 

'\ ,. ' .· ' .. ,. 1:·'.!,.' ' 3,350,783 
068 0475 9510 Reserve for Continqency HCF 113,980 
006 0129 4115 Misc. Operating Supplies SLA 301,792 
081 3820 4115 Misc. Qperatinq Supplies SLE (12 475) 
006 0128 4030 Training & Education SLI 162,883 
062 1790 3167 Payments to Other Gov't SXH 26 025 
023 0475 9550 Reserve-Future Capital Outlay KQA 54 499,673 
023 0435 3167 Pavments to Other Gov't OBV 406,980 
068 0475 9550 Reserve-Future Capita l Outlav CTF 457,206 
060 0411 3197 Contractual Services NOS 0TH 52,884 
060 0391 3159 Non-lndiv Psych Svcs DTF 20,000 

060 0391 3176 Contractual Scv-lndividual DTF 2,500 

060 0391 3192 Software Licenses DTF 1,100 

060 0391 3195 Contractual Medical DTF 5,000 

060 0391 3220 Transport for Indigents DTF 5,000 
060 0391 3620 Leases-Building DTF 2.400 
060 0391 3197 Contractual Services NOS DTF 5,503 
060 0391 6438 Comcuter Eeuicment DTF 2,300 
060 0391 8610 Aid to Private Oreanizations DTF 2,157 

98,844 
072 5143 3816 Maint. Of Roadwav Svstems ENP 866,188 
072 0475 9550 Reserve-Future Cacital Outlav TM 810,059 
072 0475 9550 Reserve-Future Capital Outlay TBA 4,592,363 
072 0475 9550 Reserve-F uture Capital Outlav TCA 5,191 ,981 
072 0475 9550 Reserve-Future Cacita l Outlay TOA 8,249 ,452 
072 2909 4495 Refunds Prior Year Revenue MGI 2,000,000 

10,249,452 
023 0460 6210 Buildinqs MZS 3,148,764 
034 0475 9550 Reserve-Future Capita l Outlay FUD 231,500 
060 2401 4030 Training & Education AHL 1,347 
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FUND BALANCE AMENDMENT 
FISCAL YEAR 2019 

Fund 

. 'I.: '~~- ,... . ....:» & .-..):if\ : '!'.·. '1-t"_~- '.•J,. 

~:-:c;,::;,..~ Fund Name~~fui.fzt1~ 
1050 Parks Fund 
1051 Parks And Recreation Scholarship 
1054 911 Fee 
1054 911 Fee . 1054 Subtotal ·• · .. ·. ~ 

1059 Pollutant Storaae Tank 
Energy Efficiency Renewable Energy & 

1060 Conservation Fund 
1061 NW(Taxl Lk Jessamine 
1062 NW(Tax) Lk Holden 
1063 NW(Taxl Little Lk Fairview 
1064 NW(Taxl Lk Killarney 
1065 NW(Tax) Lk Marv 
1066 NW(Tax) South Lk Fairview 
1068 NW(Tax) Lk Rose 
1069 NW(Tax) Lk Sue 
1070 NW(Tax) Bass Lk 
1073 NW(Tax) Lk Whippoorwill 
1074 NW(Non-Tax) Ruby Lake 
1076 NW(Tax) Lk Horseshoe 
1078 NW(Tax) Lk Pickett 
1079 NW(Tax) Big Sand Lake 
1080 NW(Tax)Lake Price 
1081 NW<Tax) Lk Jean 
1082 NW(Taxl Lk Irma 
1090 NW(Non-Taxl Misc 0 /C Lakes 
1092 NW<Taxl Lake Ola 
1093 Lake Pearl-West MSBU 

1094 Lake Odell MSBU 
1095 Water & Nav-Lk Conwav 
1096 Water & Nav-Lk Windermere 
1097 NW(NON-TAX) Lk Martha/Burkett 
1098 NW(NON-TAX) LK PEAR L 
1099 NW(NON-TAX) LK MARILYN 
1101 Street Liqhts-Grp 1 
1103 MSBU Speed Humps-One Assmts 
1121 Crysta l Lake Lake Cleaning Msbu 0296 

Lake Lovely Lake Cleaning Msbu District 
1122 0297 

Lake Lovely Lake Cleaning Msbu District 
1122 0297 ... 1122 Subtotat.~·-~·.·., '"'' ' . ' . ·. 

Lake Roberts Lake Cleaning Msbu 
1123 District 0298 

Bellanona Grande Estates Lake Main! 
1124 Dist 0295 

Bellanona Grande Estates Lake Main! 
11 24 Dist 0295 

1124 Subtotal ,, ·· - .... 
1125 Saracity Gardens Msbu 
1126 Street Lights-Grp 26 
1127 Street Lights-Grp 27 
1128 Street Liohts-Grp 28 
1129 Street Liohts-Grp 29 
1130 Street Liohts-Gro 30 
1131 Street Liohts-Gro 31 
11 31 Street Lights-Grp 31 

1131 Subtotal ~ 

1132 Street Liahts-Gro 32 
11 33 Street Liahts-Grp 33 
11 35 Street Liahts-Grp 35 
1137 Street Lights-1-Drive-Extensio 
11 39 Str Lts-Grp39 I-Dr 535 To Osceola 
1142 Retention Ponds-Grp 232 
1143 Retention Ponds-Grp 237 
1146 Black Lake/Lake Tilden Msbu 
1147 Lake Olivia Msbu 
1148 Retention Pd-Ctr.Fl.Res.Park 
1149 Rel Pond-Hoa-Sanctuarv Gp 41 8 
1150 Main! Non-Pvd RNV-Grp 306 
1151 Com Area • Westwood Heiohts • 222 
1152 Com Area Hiawassee Oaks-223 
1153 Maint Non-Pvd RNV-Grp 309 
11 55 Common Area Maint-Peppermill 
1156 Common Area Maint-Gro 210 
1157 Common Area Maint-Gro 211 
11 58 Common Area Maint-Grp 212 
11 59 Common Area Maint-Bav Lakes 

I',- • •• 
' l·.;:.,·,c 

,-~!>'. Rev 
Agcy Org' 
068 1800 
068 1895 
031 0677 

068 2427 

068 4301 
068 2430 
068 2438 
068 2430 
068 2430 
068 2430 
068 2430 
068 2430 
068 2430 
068 2430 
068 2430 
068 2430 
068 2430 
068 2430 
068 2437 
068 2430 
068 2430 
068 2430 
068 2430 
068 2430 
068 2430 

068 2430 
068 2430 
068 2435 
068 2430 
068 2430 
068 2430 
001 0025 
072 2901 
068 2430 

068 2430 

068 2430 

068 2430 

". 
001 0042 
001 0025 
001 0025 
001 0025 
001 0025 
001 0025 
001 0025 

001 0025 
001 0025 
001 0025 
001 0025 
001 0025 
001 0027 
001 0028 
068 2430 
068 2430 
001 0028 
001 0028 
001 0037 
001 0026 
001 0026 
001 0037 
001 0026 
001 0026 
001 0026 
001 0026 
001 0026 

.', · ;.,-...'.:.j·; .i·v.·,. Cash Brought Forward Adlustment .i; .. - "., ~ ..t • . J "·;· ~ ·.-· . .·. 
Revenue Adjustment ··-;i:· .... , . .. ·~s·'·.1,..,,,.,, ·::-·,s~•'·· ,r· Expenditure Adjustment.. .• .·. ··,.·· 0,c .:,,, ·.'·. ,• .-•: 
Rev: -~- Revenue· Revenue ~ Ex~)~ t Exp t, Ex~~ {ftl~t::·[1J1Jf~ti iiF/}t: Expenditure 

Code "' Source Adjustment Agency JOrg, Object · ""'· ObJect Name ApprUnit Adjustment 
8850 CBF (1 301 243 068 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaency LSD /4'lr'\4~ 

8850 CBF 330 068 1895 4422 Scholarships AHB 330 
8850 CBF 724 926 031 0677 3820 Maintenance of Eauipment FAW 858 .. 031 0297 6438 Computer Equipment EBD £'10,068 

724,926 . 724,926 
8850 CBF :. 518 068 2427 4115 Misc. Operatina Supplies HFT 516 

. ~-. 
8850 CBF . · • '.};/ 8 020 068 4301 4115 Misc. Operatina Supplies EPD 8 020 
8850 CBF , , ,~: ' 79 688 068 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv HOB 79,688 
8850 CBF ~; ·:,''1rr32 952 068 0475 951 0 Reserve for Continqency HOG 32 952 
8850 CBF •; W.-:• 1959 068 2430 4148 Chemical & Pesticide HOR 1,959 
8850 CBF : ~'.,r.'.:- 18 027 068 0475 9550 Reserve-Future Capital Outlay HDJ 18 027 
8850 CBF Ii-~,,.;,,::, .. a 891 068 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency HDQ 8 891 
8850 CBF 1,, S i.,>'·i·C. 3 193 068 2430 4148 Chemical & Pesticide HOW 3 193 
8850 CBF 1,·. ;.••1('/',"!. 2,184 068 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaency LSV 2 184 
8850 CBF 1;1'.!•'if,•.t 7.488 068 2430 4148 Chemica l & Pesticide HEI 7 488 
8850 CBF I•'";,;.,·» • 3;270 068 2430 4148 Chemical & Pesticide HEM 3,270 
8850 CBF ~ -.j,,l,,,si,,,.;,re8 068 2430 4148 Chemical & Pesticide HFA 88 
8850 CBF 1,ir.,~·i.:. 10 na 068 2430 4148 Chemical & Pesticide scs 10778 
8850 CBF !,,.,.,,_;,> ~~'j> 138\ 068 2430 4148 Chemica l & Pesticide HFM (38 
8850 CBF l~;flj.~ ~-3a'844 068 0475 9510 Reserve for Continqency LAL 36 844 
8850 CBF l>.i .. ..:i:-;i 31 031 068 0475 9550 Reserve-Future Capital Outlay HEQ 31 031 
8850 CBF , .. 3,502 068 2430 4148 Chemica l & Pesticide HFQ 3 502 
8850 CBF i'. .'.d.-! 13808 068 2430 4148 Chemical & Pesticide ALJ 13 808 
8850 CBF .~. eoo 068 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoency CLA 800 
8850 CBF tt 78 068 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoencv HHS 78 
8850 CBF 9399 068 0475 951 0 Reserve for Continoencv EPA 9,399 
8850 CBF ~~ tf!.5,!/37.1 068 2430 4148 Chemica l & Pesticide EPM 7,371 

i,~: Payments to Other Gov't 
8850 CBF ...... ,.u-1;164 068 2430 3167 Aoencies LAH 1 164 
8850 CBF ;;;:~!';-1 145375 068 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv HHL 145 375 
8850 CBF ,·- 821855 068 0475 9510 Reserve for Continqency HHR 821 855 
8850 CBF ,,,·.:.f:"1 "',: 32938 023 0475 951 0 Reserve for Continqencv LMC 32 938 
8850 CBF . ~.,,. ~' 12 588 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency LMQ 12,588 
8850 CBF "1,925 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoencv LMN 1 925 
8850 CBF .-:· 192 5801 023 0475 951 0 Reserve for Continoencv SAS (192,580) 
8850 CBF ·c,.,;.,· "'''"m 88 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoencv SAF 88 -
8850 CBF ,-;.,. ll>',; 5881 068 2430 4148 Chemical & Pesticide SLL 181 -;.,,:<• .. ,., ·~ 
8850 CBF >:i>':t,s,T 6,344 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv SLO 4 440 

''\t(r:_P: ... . r c.: 068 0243 4148 Chemical & Pesticide SLN 1,904 
.-.,, 6,344 ''.•.:. ,_.,,, . ' '; . 6,344 

:·,<.-: 
8850 CBF 49584 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoency SLQ 49,584 

8850 CBF •. 16.406 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoencv SFJ 5 894 
J 

068 0243 4148 Chemica l & Pesticide SFF 10,512 
16,406 16,406 

8850 CBF f561l 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency SEO (561) 
8850 CBF 14 702 023 0475 951 0 Reserve for Contingency SBY 14,702 
8850 CBF (5 033) 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoency SCA (5,033) 
8850 CBF 137 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoency sec 137 
8850 CBF /3 312' 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoency SCE (3,312) 
8850 CBF (46' 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoency SCG (46) 
8850 CBF 12.806) 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoencv SCI (4,656) 

001 0025 3710 Utili ties SC H 1,850 
(2,806) (2,806) 

8850 CBF 3 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoencv SCK 3 
8850 CBF 34 894 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv SCY 34,894 
8850 CBF 420 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoencv SCP 420 
8850 CBF (1 542) 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continqency SFE (1,542) 
8850 CBF (1 089) 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continqency IFU (1 ,089) 
8850 CBF 323,755 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency PEP 323,755 
8850 CBF 1,518 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency SFV 1,518 
8850 CBF 19 374 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency MBE 19,374 
8850 CBF 2 029 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaency MBJ 2,029 
8850 CBF 1 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoencv HAH 1 
8850 CBF 16 383 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoencv SES 16 383 
8850 CBF (318) 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoencv sew (318) 
8850 CBF 1.505 023 0475 9510 Reserve,for Continoencv SEM 1,505 
8850 CBF 5,817 023 0475 9510 Reserve for ContinQencv ATR ~ 
8850 CBF 10,225 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency SDZ 25 
8850 CBF 1177) 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency SMB 7) 
8850 CBF 100 396 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoency SFT 100,396 
8850 CBF 15 602 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoencv sos 15,602 
8850 CB F 12,474 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoencv SFZ (2,474) 
8850 CBF 11 912 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoencv SDV 11 ,912 
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FUND BALANCE AMENDMENT 
FISCAL YEAR 20 19 

·.~ -
Fund Fund Name · 

11fn 
>--

1",mmon Area Maint-Ginqermill 
11! 
>--

aza lnt'L-Grp 281 

11 b, r-,aza lnt'L-Grp 281 
11 61 Plaza lnt'L-Grp 281 
11 61 Plaza lnt'L-Grp 281 
1161 Plaza lnt'L-Grp 281 

.a T,..,. .. , 

'"" 
.. ~w ·-
Rev Rev 

Agcy Org 
001 0026 
001 0034 

.• 1161 Subtotal . . •"'" ,• .. •- 1, !;,.(, I •• 

1162 Plaza lnt'L-Grp 282 001 0034 
11 64 Comm Area Maint-Watermill-216 001 0026 
1165 Com Area Watermill Cove-217 001 0026 
11 66 Water Manaaement-Grp 291 001 0035 
1167 Com Area-Rio Pinar East Grp 219 001 0026 
1168 Lake Anderson Water Mat. - 290 068 2430 
11 69 OBT Corr idor Area 001 0040 
1170 OBT Neiahborhood Area 001 004 1 
1172 Orlando Cntrl Park Drain Maint 001 0038 
11 73 Com Area Maqnolia Spring s-224 001 0026 
11 75 Cypress Chase Unit 1 & 2 Dist# 748 001 0042 

1177 I-Drive Plannina/Admin MSTU 023 0427 

1178 I-Drive Bus Service MSTU 023 0427 

1179 North I-Drive Improvement MSTU 023 0427 
1184 Boot Lake Water Mat Group 292 068 2430 
1185 Lake Laaranqe MSBU Dist # 0285 068 2430 
1186 Com Area-Forrest Park-Grp 220 001 0026 
11 88 Apopka-Vineland Landscape MSTU 001 0026 
11 89 Lake McCoy Lake Maintenance 293 068 2430 
1196 HOA Ret Pond Wingrove-433 001 0028 
11 97 HOA Ret Pond Pine Castle-432 001 0028 

Jetport Park Retention Ponds District 
1198 434 001 0027 

1199 Lake Flov Lake Maintenance District 294 068 2430 
12r · ·' OA Ret Pond-Univ.Est #403 00 1 0028 

121 OA Ret Pond-Univ.Est #403 

~ 101 Subtotal~ .. :,,~.,",- ""ic,f;;~,},,~ 1, .... - .... :,, 
1202 H.OA Ret. Pd.-Robinson Hills - 404 001 0028 

HOA Ret Pond-Meadow Wds Pcl12.1 
1203 #435 001 0028 
1217 Com Area Crystal Creek-221 001 0026 

1232 Local Housinq Asst (SH IP) 068 1730 
1241 Teen Court 003 0120 
1242 Crime Prevention ORD 98-0 1 062 1790 
1243 Oranae Blossom Trail NID 90-24 023 0454 

1246 International Drive CRA 023 0450 
1247 Court Technoloav 031 0466 
1248 Court Facilities 043 1710 
1249 Pine Hill s Local Govt NID 062 3128 

1250 Boatina Improvement Proaram 068 1800 

1255 Cvber Safetv 023 0487 

1263 Conservation Trust-CC Mitigation 068 1978 

1265 Parks & Recreation Impact Fees 068 1800 

1272 Driver Education Safety Trust Fund 023 0404 

1274 Econ River Drainaae Basin 068 1978 
1295 Animal Svcs Trust-General Donations 023 0463 
1300 Silve r Star Road 072 2900 
1301 Colonia l Drive 072 2900 
1302 Lake Destiny Drive 072 2900 
1303 Hoffner Ave 072 2900 
1304 Reams Road 072 2900 
1305 Defsea Colonia l 417 To Dean 072 2900 

E! ~an Road 072 2900 

E! cquette Road 072 2900 
13( ~fseq SR50-Univ Dean - Alafaya 072 2900 
1309 University Blvd 072 2900 
1310 Defsea Colonia l Semoran-Golden 072 2900 
1311 Hall Road 072 2900 
1312 Lake Underhill Road 072 2900 

·,i~'\'lf~ '.. ,,_ . ;~· ·;,,: '· ,. Cash Brouqht Forward Adiusbnent:( i·~;T:1 ... - • - ·:1 ·."\, ·_1;:,,: .. :·~:,: .:,:•,;, ·,. ·, • ... :.\ 
Revenue Adlusbnent ·, .. ' :• ' ., "., ....... .. ·.~ ·' :,, Exoendlture Adiusbnent · :t ·.1·;},>;1,;.,_·,, :~.-,··,,-. · 

Rev1 Revenue Revenue Exp Exp Exp / ;· :-1 _:, ., . ->?:' . Ex penditure 

Code ·· Source Adjustment Agency Org Object Object Name Appr Unit Adjustment 

8850 CBF 8,878 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv SMD 8 878 

8850 CBF (68 962) 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continoencv SOW 40 072 
General Fund-lnterfund 

001 0466 9110 Transfers SDO 188 500 
• - ··1 001 0034 3173 Contractual Svcs-MSTU/BU SDF (120 290 

I; 001 0034 3710 Utilities SDF (235 244) 
. ., 001 0034 4440 lmprov. To Non-County Asset SDF 58,000 

·:• .. I ·.· ; 

' (68,962) .. ;.· 1, •. · :. >· (68,962) 

8850 CBF '.· , ··, 84 306 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv SDI 84,306 

8850 CBF ... -~ .... •',: 9 042 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv SMI 9 042 

8850 CBF •" ',: .. , :.' ' 671 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv SMZ 671 

8850 CBF ~." .,·. ,: 1 439 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv SOX 1 439 

8850 CBF .•.. ,.,. ,. 4280 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv SQQ 4 280 

8850 CBF :\.i•'.' ·. 952 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continqencv ASY 952 

8850 CBF ,, .·.,•,.,, 16 052 001 0040 3173 Contractual Svcs-MSTU/BU SOL 16 052 

8850 CBF ,. ·<· ''\ ''73 333 001 0041 3173 Contractual Svcs-MSTU/BU SOM 73 333 

8850 CBF . (17 7491 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continqencv SDQ 117 749 

8850 CBF ':i:•·'· rt·· 3300 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continqencv SGN 3,300 

8850 CBF · ,,:.-~ ., '13.246 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continqencv SGD /3,246 

w~£r:-;r~1~ Payments to Other Gov't 
8850 CBF 023 0427 3167 Aqencies SMK IS 824\ 

,fi~ S.v •• •• Payments to Other Gov't 
8850 CBF ,st/ ;l2211 023 0428 3167 Agencies SMN /26 221\ 

;:, ';,;f ~'./,:;i':;:.1'.;:7 Payments to Other Gov't 
8850 CBF .: 9981 023 0429 3167 Agencies SMQ 1998\ 
8850 CBF "·' ~· ,;:. 861 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency SON 861 
8850 CBF " 3036 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency SG I 3 036 
8850 CBF ··- ·.; 5 595 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency sou 5 595 
8850 CBF c~'i/i:,11 C:-71214 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv APP 71 214 
8850 CBF ~·~,lj i'\"",7'866 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv IFV 7 866 
8850 CBF : 792 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continqencv SAW 2 792 
8850 CBF 620 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv SAU 620 

;c<A-·.,,;.;,\;; , ..... , 
8850 CBF ~,;,,.'.~•;, 999 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv ASZ (999) 

i~; .•• 

8850 CBF ~!c1 ~5 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv LAE (1 545) 
8850 CBF ~·:(3,129 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv NLE (5 129) 

... ,OY.'l'Atll',.a=- 00 1 0028 3173 Contractua l Svcs-MSTU/BU NLD 2,000 
.~}N'· ~'~;~<,"•)':,· ir..~·-,;:.r.- (3,129) I~",·· ,•·· 1.:·: ._,, ·;;,,,:, /·',>, ':.c:c-. ~.C' :;/.',!ic: ?:·MJ'...:.·..:~ l~:i:.>~~~ (3,129) 
8850 CBF ····~·-'.·) ''.· 3122 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv ATB 3 122 

"' .. ;:"-: ',,·\~. 

8850 CBF ,. " 2 189 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv STL 2 189 
8850 CBF ' ··. ': 2604 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv CRZ 2 604 

Homeowner Down Payment 
8850 CBF 2 087170 068 1735 3217 Assistance LSC 2 087,170 
8850 CBF ',:-~, 8513 023 0475 9510 Reserve for Continqencv MBQ 8,513 
8850 CBF '·,:. 2 916 062 1790 4440 lmprov. To Non-County Asset SXG 2 916 
8850 CBF , .. 21 627\ 023 0454 3176 Contractual Scv-lndividual SXD (21 627) 

8850 CBF 3,244 339 023 0475 9550 Reserve-Future Capital Outlay 100 3 244 339 
8130 GF-IFT 653,11 7 007 0861 6440 Software NCP 653,117 
8850 CBF 731 ,811 043 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv CON 731,8 11 
8850 CBF 60 161 062 3128 4440 lmprov. To Non-Countv Asset SXJ 60,161 

Structure and Fae Other Than 
8850 CBF 148 919 068 1800 6310 Bui ldinas AHN 148,919 

Payments to Other Gov't 
8850 CBF 174 023 0487 3167 Aaencies SXM 174 

Land & Permanent Land 
8850 CBF 4 1 068 1978 6110 Riah ts/Easements CTJ 41 

8850 CBF 6.811 ,196 068 0475 9550 Reserve-Future Capital Outlay SS P 6,811,196 
Payments to Other Gov't 

8850 CBF 34,741 023 0404 3167 Aaencies DES 34,741 
Land & Permanent Land 

8850 CBF 14 068 1978 6110 Riqhts/Easements DBP 14 
8850 CBF (16,734) 060 2402 8610 Aid to Private Organizations GOD (16 ,734) 
8850 CBF 990 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency KDE 990 
8850 CBF 295 679 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv KDF 295,679 
8850 CBF 2 690 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv KDG 2,690 
8850 CBF 5 634 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv KOK 5,634 
8850 CBF 375 618 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Continqencv KOL 375,618 
8850 CBF 50 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Continqencv KDM 50 
8850 CBF 178,188 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Continqency KDP 178,188 
8850 CBF 5 072 5140 6311 Roads-Collector/Arterial PDR 5 
8850 CBF 3 072 0475 95 10 Reserve for Contingencv KOT 3 
8850 CBF 3 232 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv KOU 3,232 
8850 CBF 22 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv KDV 22 
8850 CBF 49 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Continaencv KFW 49 
8850 CBF 185 247 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Continqencv KDZ 185,247 
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FUND BALANCE AMENDMENT 
FISCAL YEAR 2019 

... ,. ·c,;. . , "}F' ... \: 
Fund .... ;. Fund Name:<~<, \'. 

1314 Alafava Trail 
1315 Winter Garden-Vineland Rd 
1316 Narcoossee Road 
1317 Currv Ford Road 
1318 Aloma Ave 
1319 Wetherbee Rd 
1320 Transoortation Mitiqation Aqmts 
1321 Boaav Creek Raad 
1322 International Drive Extension 
1325 Waadburv Raad 
1326 Sand Lake Road 
1327 Turkev Lake Raad Proo Share Aamt 
1328 Chuluota Road Prop Share Aamt 
1329 Taft-Vineland Road Proo Share Aomt 
1330 Lake Pickett Road 
1331 Avalon Road 
1332 Moss Park Dri/ Innovation Wav South 
1333 Vineland Avenue 

Lakeside Village Adequate Publ ic 
1450 Facil itv 

Lakeside Village Adequate Public 
1450 Facility 

·- 1450 Subtotal ;.i:.,~,;;.~ ·.,.,.,bl',~:-:;·· ·~i 

Horizons West Village H Adequate 
1451 Public F acili tv 
1660 Inmate Commissarv Fund 
2314 Sales Tax Trust Fund 

Orange County Promissory Note Series 
2315 2010 
2316 Public Facili ties Bonds 
2317 Capital Improvement Bonds 
2319 Public Service Tax Bonds 
4410 Solid Waste Svstem 
4410 Solid Waste Svstem 
I,•, ;.. 4410 Subtotal .. :;,_,·ei,::.r,.~fii,:: 'i;.t;;,-.:;, 
4420 Water Utili ties Svstem 
4420 Water Utilities System 

, .. +· 4420 Subtotal ·>·,··, ,.,,~•.:tt:n·,,.· { . , 

4430 Convention Center 

4430 Convention Center 

4430 Convention Center 

4430 Convention Center 
4430 Convention Center 
4430 Convention Center 

4430 Convention Center 
4430 Subtotal . 

5510 Risk Manaqement Proaram 
5510 Risk Manaqement Pro9ram 

5510 Subtotal 
5530 Fleet Manaaement Dept 
5540 Employees Benefits 
5540 Emplovees Benefits 

5540 Subtotal ·--- - ~· 

.• 1,.,, .. .. 
;,., 

1
,_Rev Rev 
Agcy Org 
072 2900 
072 2900 
072 2900 
072 2900 
072 2900 
072 2900 
072 2900 
072 2900 
072 2900 
072 2900 
072 2900 
072 2900 
072 2900 
072 2900 
072 2900 
072 2900 
072 2900 
072 2900 

023 0463 

, ... .,:.• ., ..... 
023 0466 
081 3830 
001 0065 

031 0566 
001 0065 
001 0065 
023 0464 
038 1000 

m,:,' ~-. 

038 1300 

l,i:h>, I }~.:.: 

035 0900 

035 0900 

035 0900 

025 0328 

043 2030 
025 0279 

·' ' ·:, . · ·,,::-.. ,,; • 1;;;;: •_c.,.,:t: · Cash Brought Forward Adjustment · ; ·, .. :;' 
. Revenue Adjustment .>,;. '·.,. ;--,-.,.··· ' ··. Expenditure Adjustment . :o..:, .·, ...•. :: ... 

Rev Revenu:!: Revenue Exp : Exp Exp I:· Expenditure 
Code Source Adjustment Agency : org Object ,·,·. Object Name .\. ApprUnit Adjustment 
8850 CBF (469 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency KHH (~ 

8850 CBF 944 551 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency KFI 22.!. 
8850 CBF 5132 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Continqencv KFK _1E 
8850 CBF .. 547 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingencv KFM 547 
8850 CBF 56 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency KFN 56 
8850 CBF .· ,• 2 072 51 11 6311 Roads-Collector/Arterial · KGJ 2 
8850 CBF ·'· (29 072 0475 951 0 Reserve for Contingency KFJ 129 
8850 CBF (988 6191 072 0475 9510 Reserve far Contingency KFP 1988,619 
8850 CBF '·"'· -~ 443 072 0475 9510 Reserve far Cantinaency KFD 443 
8850 CBF ,:.;, ..... •.,; 72 840 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Cantinaencv KGP 72,840 
8850 CBF 1.-:.. ~-":, 27129 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Cantinqencv KGW 27 129 
8850 CBF ,._',,-; .• ax 25 038 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Cantinaencv KGX 25,038 
8850 CB F .~:,:,,,(;.<' 162 3;28 072 0475 951 0 Reserve for Continqencv KHC 162 328 
8850 CBF ,c,<.:,.,;,: /30,0971 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency KHI 130,097 
8850 CBF ·.;·.:.-•. < ;) 1 028 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency KHJ 1 028 
8850 CBF ,\'J ,·~-· 98 127 072 5006 6311 Roads-Collector/Arterial PMM 98 127 
8850 CBF ;-'.'.c.;.,:•. 171 353 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency KHS 171 353 
8850 CBF .,~~~ .. 34 466 072 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency KHT 34 466 

8850 CBF 
!-.;i.~.t?:~ff :2;,: 
l?!f;.;.:'f!461 742 068 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency BBL 115 898 ,.,.. 

.'?-~ 023 0466 9195 Misc lnterfund Transfers LAP 345 844 
\ "·~·. : ~. ,,,_ i....· :4~ 

• 
,, .. ,,_,.;;,:-·, 1.-::.;, .. ·; . : •· •.• J.' 1.•.'';r,°:;:·'•"•;n•~·- ·• ,. , ... ~~ 461,742 

lnterfund Structure and Fae Other Than 
8110 Transfers 068 3137 6310 Buildings HWE 345 844 
8850 CBF )) 081 3830 4115 Misc. Operating Supplies INM (23,840 
8850 CBF 

r. 14,: ,80: 
023 0475 9580 Reserve for Debt Service DAN 14 237 807 

8850 CBF 031 0475 9580 Reserve for Debt Service SIE (48 733) 
8850 CBF v3036 023 0475 9580 Reserve for Debt Service DAQ 33 036 
8850 CBF " ~ 1'·41365702 023 0475 9580 Reserve for Debt Service DAT 4 365 702 
8850 CBF 1:11 10:301'375 023 0475 9580 Reserve for Debt Service DBE 10 301 375 
8850 CBF ;; 1;095 243; 038 0475 9550 Reserve-Future Capital Outlav RAG (3,595 243 

,.. .. , ,~~•-;; 038 1021 3197 Contractua l Services NOS RAB 2 500,000 
loif!, .• 1(0 ~.rf1!;,0!1'f'I,-,, "' (1,095,243) I':,..,:'".' I ;'"·~ I • •,;:,: l::;l:,.;ltl·'.:f::!ll'+:: ....... ·,>·.-.~~'!!<·~'; ~ (:J,Oll5,243) 
8850 CBF ~ 20'809 0781 038 0475 9550 Reserve-Future Capital Outlav WIL 120 906,350 

., ,: 038 1301 2200 Payments to OPEB Trust WAA ~~ '271 
Ii•·« .,. 1..-,,;,•.:,,·· i.' :·. ,;, (20,809,079) Ii,;' ~· . ·, ;, · .. ·, ',,,.:,-;:.:·,.: . .;.-:~; ,: ·. ''.; ~·::'f'.if·J:::, (;:;:;.~·,: \;,.'<ff 1n·H: rn 
8850 CBF 

................ -st~r 
1~ it' 809 431 035 0475 9550 Reserve-Future Capital Outlav CCG 15785138 
le '\)::·· Loca l Option Pymt for OCCCVB-First Four 

1210 Resort Tax ·_(ii; 5,000 000 035 0935 3164 Cents CCJ 3 416 667 
5% Stat . -~ ,, ' 

8810 Deduction . (250 000) 035 0935 3163 Pymt for OCCCVB-Sixth Cent CCJ 241 6667 

I':>:: Pymt to City of Orlando 
.' 035 0935 3166 Community Venues CCJ 416,667 

·:. .-:,• ' 035 0935 8610 Aid to Private Organizations CCK 1,000,000 
: ,, 

- 035 0990 8610 Aid to Private Orqanizations EDT 3,503 100 
. 

General Fund-lnterfund 
035 0466 9110 Transfers CCL 21 ,192 

26,559,431 26,559,431 
8850 CBF 4 560 379) 025 0475 9510 Reserve for Contingency MMF (560,379 

025 0328 3340 Property Loss MMK (4 ,000 ,000) 
(4,560,379) (4,560,379) 

8850 CBF (970 975 043 0475 9510 Reserve for Continqency ABS (970 ,975) 
8850 CBF 2,175,010 023 0475 9530 Restricted Reserve MEC (2 ,824 ,990) 

025 0279 3360 Medical Exp Benefi ts MEH 5,000,000 

-~· 2,175,010 ' 2,175,010 
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RNMENT 
FLOR I DA 

Interoffi ce Memorandum 

January 18, 2019 

TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-
Board of County Commissioners j./l.(! 

FROM: Kurt N. Petersen , Manager, Office of Management & Budg et 

SUBJECT: Public Hearing Agenda Item for January 29, 2019 
Budget Amendment #19-06 
Recognition of Encumbrance Rollovers 

The attached schedule reflects recommended budgetary adjustments for 
FY 2017-18 encumbrances rolled over to FY 2018-19 . This public hearing and the 
proposed adjustment were properly advertised as required by Florida Statutes. 

Therefore , in accordance with Section 129.06(2)(f), Florida Statutes , it 1s 
recommended that the following accounts be adjusted by the amounts shown: 

Sources: 

Uses: 

KP/dh 

Fund Balance 
TOTAL SOURCES 

Operating Expenses 
Capital Outlay 
Grants 
Other 
TOTAL USES 

Attachment 

c: County Administrator 
C lerk of the Board of County Commiss ioners 
Grants 
Finance 
File 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

146 864 639 
146 864 639 

48,436,741 
95,220,883 

2,403,234 
803 781 

146 864 639 



Encumbrance Rollforward 
FY 2018-19 

I e, .. -·· 

Fund Fund Name ';1 

0001 Genera l Fund 

0230 Mosquito Control 

0235 CFS Board Donations 

1002 Transportation Trust 

1003 Constitutional Gas Tax 

1004 Local Option Gas Tax 

1006 Mandatory Refuse Collection 

1009 OC Fire Prat & EMS/MSTU 

1010 Air Pollution Control 

1011 Building Safety 

1015 Law Enforce Educ-Corrections 

1023 Misc Construction Projects 

1026 Conservation Trust Fund 

1027 Drug Abuse Trust Fund 

1029 Tree Replacement Trust 

1031 Transp Impact Fee Area 1 

1032 Transp Impact Fee Area 2 

1033 Transp Impact Fee Area 3 

1034 Transp Impact Fee Area 4 

1035 Law Enforce Impact Fees 

1046 Fire Impact Fees 

1050 Parks Fund 

1054 911 Fee 

Energy Efficiency Renewable 

1060 Energy & Conservation Fund 

1061 A/W(Tax) Lk Jessamine 

1062 A/W(Tax) Lk Holden 

1079 A/W(Ta x) Big Sand Lake 

1094 Lake Odell MSBU 

1095 Water & Nav-Lk Conway 

1096 Water & Nav-Lk Windermere 

1142 Retention Ponds-Grp 232 

1147 Lake Olivia Msbu 

1232 Local Housing Asst (SHIP) 

1242 Crime Prevention ORD 98-01 

1246 Interna tional Drive CRA 

1247 Cou rt Technology 

1248 Court Facilities 

1250 Boating Improvement Program 

1254 Juvenile Court Programs 

1265 Parks & Recreat ion Impact Fees 

1304 Reams Road 

1312 Lake Underhill Road 

1321 Boggy Creek Road 

Operating 
Rollover 

' 
$ 13,153,751 $ 

22,969 

-

6,921,472 

982,191 

592,615 

205,139 

1,737,712 

1,128 

171,292 

13,495 

6,505,940 

51,693 

9,929 

161,136 

40,273 

-

1 

-

307 

17,451 

956,716 

80,116 

15,000 

4,824 

9,856 

3,068 

885 

117,872 

129,768 

124,928 

2,516 

14,357 

30,747 

25,281 

64,152 

306,062 

24,909 

66,995 

133,690 

-

-

-

Capital Grants t . Other O:;J .· Ca~~ l Rollover ' Rollover"' '· 1 Rollover ,, IYf~: '7orwa 

1,298,502 $ 1,719,674 $ 2,064 $ 16,173,991 
- - - 22,969 

30,912 - - 30,912 

1,491,617 - 1,948 8,415,037 

2,491,185 - - 3,473,376 

3,233,232 - - 3,825,847 
- - - 205,139 

3,902,875 - - 5,640,587 
- - - 1,128 

176,253 - - 347,545 

- - - 13,495 

17,526,278 - - 24,032,218 

- - - 51,693 
- - - 9,929 

- - - 161,136 

106,697 - - 146,970 

620,572 - - 620,572 

557,933 - - 557,934 

1,176,426 - - 1,176,426 

42,086 - - 4- - -i 

59,009 - - 7 I 

2,695,504 - - 3,652,220 

29,414 - - 109,530 

- - - 15,000 

- - - 4,824 

- - - 9,856 

- - - 3,068 

- - - 885 

2,860 - - 120,732 

73,701 - - 203,469 

123,483 - - 248,411 
- - - 2,516 

1 - - 14,358 

- - - 30,747 

1,255,855 - - 1,281,136 

386,760 - - 450,912 

17,407 - - 323,469 

31,893 - - 56,802 

- - - 66,995 
464,715 - - 59r' ........ 

218,539 - - 21: 

12,433 - - 12,433 

20,957 - - 20,957 
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Encumbrance Rollforward 
FY 2018-19 

- - -

t' :,.,: ·, Fund Name 
Taft-Vineland Road Prop Share 

1329 Agmt 

Lakeside Vil lage Ad eq uate Public 

1450 Facility 

1660 Inmate Commissary Fund 

4410 So lid Waste System 

4420 Water Utilities System 

4430 Convention Center 

5510 Risk Management Program 

5530 Fl eet Management Dept 

5540 Employees Benefits 

Total Rollforward 

Operating 
Rollover 

-

-

91,492 

1,889,238 

9,953,530 

1,312,150 

2,287,976 

178,974 

23,145 
$ 48,436,741 

Capital Grants Other Carry 
Rollover Rollover Rollover Forward 

22,450 - - 22,450 

16,005 - - 16,005 
- - - 91,492 

4,613,266 - 323,669 6,826,173 

36,068,922 - 476,100 46,498,552 

15,889,001 683,560 - 17,884,711 
- - - 2,287,976 

564,140 - - 743,114 
- - - 23,145 

$ 95,220,883 $ 2,403,234 $ 803,781 $ 146,864,639 
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O~E 
c&irY 
GOVERNMENT 
FLO RID A 

Interoffice Memorandum 

January 18, 2019 

TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-
Board of County Commissioners 111 f 

7/,,,,' 
FROM: Kurt N. Petersen, Manager, Office of Management and Budget 

SUBJECT: Public Hearing Agenda Item for January 29, 2019 
Budget Amendment #19-07 
Recognition of Grant Rollovers 

The attached schedule reflects recommended budgetary adjustments for FY 2017-18 grants 
carried over to FY 2018-19. This public hearing and the proposed adjustment were properly 
advertised as required by Florida Statutes. 

Therefore, in accordance with Section 129. 06(2)(f) , Florida Statutes, it is recommended that 
the following accounts be adjusted by the amounts shown: 

Sources: 

Uses: 

KP/nm 

. Intergovernmental Revenue 
Grant Income 
Non-Revenue 
TOTAL SOURCES 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenses 
Capital Outlay 
Grants 
Other 
TOTAL USES 

Attachment 

c: County Administrator 
Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners 
Grants 
Finance 
File 

$ 66 ,793,341 
6,004,596 

(17,908,434) 
$ 54,889,503 

$ 10,720,796 
26,891,564 
11,455,573 

3,357,604 
2,463,966 

$ 54 ,889 503 



Grants Rollovers 
I FY 2018-19 ] 

I ~f :(,;x.,~;jf:,~--',': ·,•,.,H,~ .. ,:-,,....+ .. ,{;/);.'": -'·""·'~ --... 

ifF'''·" ·'~':?~' F , ·c1 N .,· ·,1;'.'':·,L}: ··- .,.,., ..... un ame,n;:·;,.·; . ' .. 
So .. o Hidden Springs Water Fae Srf 

5848 Eastern Water Reclamation Phase V-SRF 

7008 Head Start FY 17/18 

7018 HIV Erner Relief FY 18/19 

7027 Low Inc Home Enrg Asst FY 17/18 

702g Low Inc Home Enrg Asst FY 18/19 

7036 WAP-LIHEAP FY 17/18 

7037 WAP-LIHEAP FY 18/19 

7057 Comm Svc Blk Grt FY 16/17 

7058 Comm Svc Blk Grt FY 17/18 

7125 Erner Shltr & Res Grp Care 15/16 

7159 SAMHSA Drug Free Communities 
' 7172 SAMHSA Chi ldren System of Care 

7180 SAMHSA-Adul t Drug Court Prag 16/19 

7187 SAMHSA-OC 1st Responders-CARA 

7201 COPS Hiring Program 

7202 COPS Hiring Program FY 16 

7203 COPS Hiring Program FY 17 

7295 Body Worn Cameras 

7304 Justice Assistant Grant 15/18 

7305 Justice Assistant Grant 15/19 

7320 Juvenile Drug Court Program 

7354 Paul Coverdell Forensic Sci 

7356 Antiterrori sm Assistance Program 

7408 USDA FY 17/18 

7474 Citizen Corps 
7,H!n St Homeland Security Grt Prag 

Staff Adequate Fire & Emr Rspn FY 17 / 19 

Staff Adequate Fire & Emr Rspn FY 17 /21 

7506 LAP Shingle Creek Trail 

7509 LAP Pine Hill Multi Use Trail 

7510 Lap Shingle Creek Construction 

7522 LAP-Vineland Ave 

7523 LAP-Alafaya Trail 

7524 LAP Lake Pickett Road 

7525 LAP University Blvd at Dean Rd 

75 26 Lap Wallace Road 

7578 Emerg Mngt Performance Gra nt FY 18/19 

7608 Ambient Air EPA (103) FY 14/15 

7617 Air Pollution Cntl EPA105 FY 15 

7624 Wekiva Springshed Education Prg 

7644 Shadow Bay Park 

7700 Home Invest Prtnrship Agrmt 

7701 Hope Ill Escrow 

7702 Community Dev Block Grant 

7703 Neighborhood Stabili za tion Program 3 

7704 Rental Reh Prag (Rrp) 

7705 Neighborhood Stabil ization Prg Escrow 

7706 Emergency Solutions Grant 

7708 Neighborhood Stabil za tion Program 

7709 Neighborhood Stab Prg 3 Escrow 

7731 HOPWA City Of Orlando FY18 

7806 Family Preserva tions/Stabili za Pg 17-18 

7871 Sec tion 8 Vouchers FY 17 /18 

7882 Special Needs Ass istance Program FY 18 

( IN S/F INS 14-18 

Title V Air Pollution FY 18 

8191 Magnolia Park Sewer 

8226 CJ Mntl Hlth Subst Abuse Reinv 17-20 

8290 Volunt ary Pre-Kind erga rt en Program FY 17/19 

8319 EMPA-Ba se FY 18/19 

Personal 
Rollover 

365,738 

338,052 

57,556 

33 1,543 

118,895 

109,917 

101,071 

268,930 

1,255 

858,495 

3,875,804 

64,066 

23,061 

154,230 

318, 163 

392,251 

422,291 

5,033 

498,039 

37,461 

7,499 

333,993 

28,708 

805, 114 

36,056 

991,853 

55,894 

Operating Capital i·~~ftlf IJ t Othernr~-1 1r:ifarry · 
Rollover Rollover .· Rollover 'ollover~: i:,i Forward, .. 

67,720 22,610 90,330 

4,445,886 4,445,886 

261,471 10,044 1,845 639,098 

2,033,342 2,123 1,546,697 3,920,214 

107,041 10,840 175,437 

1,086,829 2,122 1,420,494 

697,582 1,605 818,082 

500,570 3,500 613,987 

125,325 7,913 234,309 

106,221 324 375,475 

220,000 120,164 2,417,522 2,757,686 

31,564 2,324 33,888 

34,760 579 36,594 

63,859 3,600 67,459 

364,306 364,306 

3,715 3,715 

641,995 641,995 

1,952,903 1,952,903 

1,793 1,793 

18,600 8,646 27,246 

202,735 80,000 282,735 

243,912 243,912 

2,577 2,577 

136,099 645,670 23,834 805,603 

47,324 47,3 24 

322 322 

61,249 61,249 

353 858,848 

3,875,804 

2,088,313 2,088,313 

7,529 7,529 

262,238 262,238 

1,162 1,162 

97,849 97,849 

17,523 17,523 

492,443 492,443 

1,429, 656 1,429,656 

64,066 

23,061 

7,162 5,194 12,356 

150,000 150,000 

12,500 12,500 

4,840,287 81 4,994,598 

362,827 13,756 376,583 

3,330,634 2,149,613 4,314 5,802,724 

237,985 630,236 

3,350 3,350 

5,498,372 4 5,920,667 

121,709 126,742 

939, 110 2,029 17,850 1,457,028 

418,947 456,408 

6,698 1,050 574,836 590,083 

47,790 381,783 

5,070 5 5,075 

452,744 481,452 

378,742 2,475 1,186,331 

6,397 42,453 

247,889 247,889 

7,900 310,184 318,084 

140,408 1,132,261 

41,526 97,420 
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, .•. •. .. 
Personal 1·: Operating Capital Grants i. Other Carry 

Fund Fund Name - ... Rollover · , Rollover Rollover Rollover Rollover Forward \' 
8354 Hazardous Materials FY 16/17 21,361 21,361 

8355 Hazardous Materials FY 17 /18 9,243 0 ,.11 
-

8356 Hazardous Materials FY 05/06 28,663 l -
8507 Emergency Med Svc FY 17/18 16,848 1,296 I 

8580 Hurricane Housing Recovery Program 119,828 930,179 1,050,007 

8703 Mosquito Control 52,951 52,951 

Total Rollover $10,720,796 $26,891,564 $11,455,573 $3,357,604 $2,463,966 $54,889,503 
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Interoffice Memorandum 

January 18, 2019 

TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-
Board of County Commissioners VI /J %, , ,,r, 

FROM: Kurt N. Petersen, Manager, Office of Management and Budget 

SUBJECT: Public Hearing Agenda Item for January 29, 2019 
CIP Amendment #19-08 
Recognition of Capital Improvement Adjustments 

The attached schedule reflects recommended budgetary adjustments for capital 
improvements in FY 2018-19 and the updated 5-Year Capital Improvements 
Program report. The proposed adjustments amend CIP projects for the difference 
between actual and estimated rebudgets, changes to project schedule, and 
revisions to fund balance. This public hearing and the proposed adjustments have 
been properly advertised as required by Florida Statutes. 

Therefore , in accordance with Section 129.06(2)(f), Florida Statutes, it is 
recommended that the following accounts be adjusted by the amounts shown: 

Uses: 

CIP Projects 
Provision for Rebudgets 
Reserves 
TOTAL USES 

KP/nm 

Attachment 

c: County Administrator 
Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners 
Grants 
Finance 
File 

$ 33,000,917 
(51 ,863,876) 

18,862 ,959 

$=======0 



CIP JANUARY AMENDMENT SCHEDULE BY FUND 
FY 2018-2019 

Fund I Agency I Org I Object I Appr FY 19 Budget Changes FY 19 Revised 

Transportation Trust 

1002 072 0475 Reserves 9550 PFB 14,858 ,446 -250,000 14,608,446 

1002 072 5088 Roadway Signage Program 3816 PLO 50,001 250 ,000 300,001 

TOTA L FOR 1002 Trn11sportntio11 Trust 14,908,447 0 14,908,447 

Constitutiona l Gas Tax 

1003 072 0475 Reserves 9550 PAX 12,359,603 -2,166,165 10,193,438 

1003 072 2722 Intersection WID/CW 6311 PCB 4,562,495 1,388 ,092 5,950,587 

1003 072 2766 ROW & Drainage 6110 PCT 5,000 676 5,676 

1003 072 2841 Sidewalk Program C-W 3816 LBU 3,082,603 279,836 3,362,439 

1003 072 3097 All American(OBT-Forest Cty) 6110 PCT 2,276,001 -1 ,459 ,971 816,030 

1003 072 5000 Street Lights-County Rds 4440 PBE 338,000 1,030,681 1,368 ,681 

1003 072 5055 CR 545 (Tilden-SR50) 6110 PCT 25,567 24 25 ,591 

1003 072 5056 FOOT St Lighting & Lndscp 6311 POD 50,000 205,000 255,000 

1003 072 5084 Holden Heights-Ph JV 6311 ENW 436,373 21,827 458,200 

1003 072 5145 Oak Ridge Pedestrian Sa fe ty 6311 PDS 100,000 700 ,000 800,000 

TOTAL FOR 1003 Co11stitutio11al Gas Tree 23 ,235,642 0 23,235,642 

Local Option Gas Tax 

1004 072 0475 Reserves 9550 PBF 8,386,326 -2 ,666,194 5,720,132 

1004 072 2720 Signal Installation CW 6320 PCF 2,903,381 1,162,560 4,065,941 

1004 072 2990 Rehab Existing Rdwys CW 3816 PLK 29,772 ,051 1,503 ,634 31 ,275,685 

TOTAL FOR 1004 Local Option Gas Tax 41 ,061 ,758 0 41 ,061,758 

OC Fire Prot & EMS/MSTU 

1009 034 0475 Reserves 9550 FAV 18,099,226 611 ,861 18,711 ,087 

1009 034 0476 Provision for Rebudget 9550 R5D 500,000 -500,000 0 

1009 034 0772 Fa cilities Management 6210 FTS 5,992,004 -115,791 5,876 ,213 

1009 034 0798 Fire Station #32 (Orange Lake) 3620 FAS 85 ,000 3,930 88,930 

TOTAL FOR 1009 OC Fire />rot & EMSIMSTU 24,676,230 0 24,676 ,230 

Building Safety 

1011 068 0475 Reserves 9550 BBG 29 ,963 ,494 -746 ,734 29,216,760 

1011 068 2613 Building Safety Renova tions 62 10 KK I 466,087 746,734 1,2 12 ,82 1 

TOTAL FOR !OJ 1 811iltli11g S11ferv 30 ,429,581 0 30,429,581 

Law Enforce/Co nfis Prop 

1014 006 0129 Misc Op Supplies 411 5 SLA 951,750 -28 ,291 923,459 

1014 006 0143 Sheriffs Off. Command & Monitor. Ctr 6210 SLC 0 28 ,291 28 ,291 

TOTAL FOR 1014 Law E11f orce/Co11fis Prop 951,750 0 951,750 
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Fund I Agency I Org I Object I Appr FY 19 Budget Changes FY 19 Revised 

Misc Construction Proj ec ts 

1023 023 0144 IT Service Area Remodel 6210 KTP 583,492 194,498 777 ,990 

1023 021 0187 INVEST - Dis t 1 Dr. Phillips Ballfie lds 6310 BCF 504,941 474 ,3 17 979,258 

1023 068 0187a INVEST - Dist 1 Dr. Phillips Ballfield s 6310 KKU 200 ,000 350,000 550,000 

1023 021 0190 INVEST - Dist 3 Parks Improvements 6310 BCI 559,952 6,920 566,872 

1023 021 0191 INVEST - Dist 3 Lake Baffle Box 3197 BCJ 278,250 196,750 475,000 

1023 021 0193 INVEST - Dist 6 Little Egypt Sidewalks/Drainage 6312 BCL 520,116 16,519 536,635 

1023 060 0251 Animal Svcs Facility Imp 3810 KWA 70,717 -3 ,488 67 ,229 

1023 060 0252 Animal Services Facility 6210 ANS 500,000 3,500,000 4,000,000 

1023 043 0263 Improvements to Facilities 3810 KTA 5,728,909 1,017,709 6,746,618 

1023 023 0293 JJC-PD Interior Modifications 3810 NAG 75,000 561 75,561 

1023 021 0331 INVEST - Dist 1 Capita l Projects 6210 BCD 400,000 85,845 485,845 

1023 021 0333 INVEST - Dist 3 Two Gen Comm Ctr 6210 BCD 296,650 42 ,459 339, 109 

1023 021 0334 INVEST - Dist 4 Parcel J Property Multipurpose 6310 BCD 212,703 800,045 1,012,748 

1023 021 0335 INVEST - Dist 5 Capital Projects 6310 BCD 0 4,993,850 4,993,850 

1023 021 0336 INVEST - Dist 6 Cultural Comm Ctr 6210 BCD 767,062 988,766 1,755,828 

1023 023 0338 Sheriffs Communications Center 6210 KUZ 493 ,857 173 494 ,030 

1023 023 0339 CAO/RMS Upgrade 3110 KUX 3,112,995 448 ,796 3,561 ,791 

1023 021 0342 INVEST - Dist 3 Road Paving 3197 BCQ 0 231,694 231,694 

1023 021 0344 INVEST - Dist 2 Adu lt Learning & Skills Training 8610 BCV 0 478 ,860 478,860 

1023 023 0475 Reserves 9550 KQA 4,188, 154 -10,780,137 -6,591,984 

1023 023 0476 Provision for Rebudget 9550 R5F 43,313,732 -43,313 ,732 0 

1023 031 0573 Radio Tower Generator Replacements 6310 INN 193,262 -1 193,261 

1023 023 0584 Network Infrastructure 6438 INU 852 ,858 77,000 929,858 

1023 034 0697 INVEST - FS #67 (Univ./Lake Twylo Area) 6210 FOE 1,081,194 11 ,905 1,093 ,099 

1023 034 0727 INVEST - Training Facility 6210 FDC 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000 ,000 

1023 034 0772 Facilities Management 6210 KKP 850,000 13,736 863 ,736 

1023 034 0795 INVEST - FS #87 (Avalon Park Area) 6210 FOO 1,318,748 3,551 ,756 4,870,504 

1023 034 0801 INVEST - FS #68 (Gold. & Silver Point Blvd) 6210 FDA 2,291,771 2,292 ,906 4,584,677 

1023 034 0802 IN VEST - Fire Apparatus & Equipment 4123 FOB 993,827 2,648 996 ,475 

1023 043 1703 Administration Center HVAC 6210 INJ 229 ,613 580 ,637 810,250 

1023 043 1708 Gun Range Maintenance 3810 AGE 56 ,000 281 56 ,281 

1023 068 1754 INVEST - Housing Initiatives 6210 HOO 0 4,282 ,533 4,282,533 

1023 043 1755 Courthouse HVAC & Bui lding Imp 6210 KUO 3,234,350 927 ,942 4,162 ,292 

1023 043 1756 Corrections HVAC & Building Imp 6210 PFZ 1,261 ,793 1,199,483 2,461 ,276 

1023 043 1757 RCC Electri ca l Improvements 6210 KTG 75,739 -2 75,737 

1023 043 1758 Corrections Boiler Replacement 3810 ING 655,144 667 ,662 1,322 ,806 

1023 043 1759 Correcti ons Work Release HVAC 3810 INF 580 ,436 851 ,428 1,431,864 

1023 043 1760 Corrections Security Doo rs 38 10 AGR 912, 268 262 ,992 1,175 ,260 

1023 043 1762 Sheriff s Complex HVAC Replacement 6210 FMD 1,100,000 217 .655 1,317 ,655 

1023 043 1763 Warehouse Space Consolidation 3110 INO 0 30,000 30,000 
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Fund I Agency I Org I Object I A ppr FY 19 Budget C!tanges FY 19 Revised 

1023 023 2028 Telecommunications System Up 6438 INV 1,033,876 411 ,372 1,445 ,248 

1023 043 2049 HVAC & IAQ Related Repl/Res t 3810 AGS 4,377,271 72 ,198 4,449,469 

1023 043 2052 County Faes Roof Assess/Rep 6210 AGR 1,986,549 -28, 384 1,958,165 

1023 043 2072 Clerk Keypad Lock Replacement 3810 AAZ 0 310 310 

1023 068 2150 INVEST · Countywide Parks Projects 6310 KKY 0 15,947,750 15,947,750 

1023 060 2393 Spay/Neuter Clinics 6210 KWR 388,798 1,124 ,243 1,513,041 

1023 062 2525 JAC Security CIP 3810 HBB 200,000 26,360 226,360 

1023 062 2554 Wittenstein Cottage Improvements 3810 KUQ 52,294 -2 52 ,292 

1023 062 2571 Two Generation Community Center 6210 KUN 250 ,000 950,000 1,200 ,000 

1023 068 2613 Building Safety Renovations (Zoning) 6210 ZOA 53 ,070 53,071 

1023 068 2658 Lake Lawne Reuse Facility 6330 HES 317 ,153 1,367,657 1,684,810 

1023 072 2859 Pine Hills Landfill Closure 3197 KFG 249,298 -100,000 149,298 

1023 072 3075 INVEST · Boggy Creek Bridge Replace . 6311 ENG 54 ,919 2,500,000 2,554,919 

1023 068 3222 Code Bui ld ing Renovations 6210 PLF 1,302,767 12,237 1,315,004 

1023 081 4009 Inmate Management System (IMS) 6440 IMS 521,666 339,950 861 ,616 

1023 081 4020 Ki tchen & -Laundry Imp 6210 JCD 39,794 ·3,792 36,002 

1023 081 4022 Perimeter Security Project 6210 JAV 1,181,521 4,301,887 5,483 ,408 

1023 081 4024 OCCD lmpr. to Facil ities 6210 JAJ 754,181 2,248,237 3,002 ,418 

1023 081 4025 OCCD Case Management System 6440 JAK 0 550 ,000 550,000 

1023 081 4026 Rec Yards/Perimeter Fencing Maintenance 6310 JAi 200,000 640,000 840,000 

1023 081 4027 Video Visi tation System Replacement 6440 JAN 0 800,000 800,000 

1023 081 4028 North & South Perimeter Security Bldgs 6210 JAK 200,000 200 ,000 400,000 

1023 081 4029 Video Visitation Center Renovation 6210 JAR 0 75,000 75 ,000 

1023 081 4030 Uniform Supply/Mailroom (Kitchen Retrofit) 6210 JAH 1,168,510 131 ,490 1,300,000 

1023 023 4431 Sheriff's K-9 Facility 6210 KUT 380 ,012 1,005,890 1,385,902 

1023 072 5004 INVEST · Chuluota Rd 6311 ENR 619 ,000 -618,900 100 

1023 072 5005 INVEST · McCulloch Rd 6311 ENS 796,272 -696,272 100,000 

1023 072 5085 INVEST · Boggy Creek Rd 6311 ENH 3,886 ,696 -3,034,000 852 ,696 

1023 072 5090 INVEST· Lk Uhill (Chickasaw-Rouse) 6110 ENK 2,383,043 2,103,566 4,486 ,609 

1023 072 5109 Legacy· Holden Ave(JYP-OBT} 6110 KCN 3,542 ,235 778,880 4,32 1,115 

1023 072 5121 Legacy· Texas Ave 6311 LLA 4,618,811 -3,094 ,300 1,524,511 

1023 072 5139 INVEST· Reams (Summerlk-Taborfld) 6110 ENA 1,639,700 -148,872 1,490,828 

1023 072 5141 INVEST· EOC Transport Needs 6311 ENC 1,810,520 -1 ,560,520 250,000 

1023 072 51 42 INVEST · Intersections & Ped Sa fety 6311 ENE 4,308 ,766 -2,000 ,000 2,308,766 

1023 062 7582 East Orange Head Start 6210 KUY 5,160 -2 ,952 2,208 

TOTAL FOR 1023 M isc Co11s1ruc1io11 Projecrs 11 6,815,415 0 11 6,81 5,414 

Transp Impact Fee Area 1 

1031 072 0475 Reserves 9550 TAA 8,357 ,819 -399,180 7,958 ,639 

1031 072 3097 All American(OBT-Forest Cly} 6110 PCU 252 ,658 399, 180 651,838 

TOTAL FOR 103 1 Transp l mpacr Fee Area I 8,610,477 0 8,610,477 

Transp Impact Fee Area 2 
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Fund I Agency I Org I Object I Appr FY 19 Budget Changes FY 19 Revised 

1032 072 0475 Reserves 9550 TBA 4,106,427 -2 4,106,425 

1032 072 5000 Street Lights-County Rds 4440 TBK 1,543,080 2 1,543,082 

TOTAL FOR 1032 Tmnsp Impact Fee A rea 2 5,649 ,507 0 5,649,507 

Transp Impact Fee Area 3 

1033 072 0475 Reserves 9550 TCA 25 ,693,757 -3,486 ,193 22,207,564 

1033 072 2929 Orange Ave (Osceola Cly-Turnpike) 6311 TCE 506,300 -486,300 20,000 

1033 072 3028 Moss Park Rd lmpv 61 10 PCW 30,266 12,410 42,676 

1033 072 3037 Tafl-Vnlnd Rd(441 -0rng Av) 6110 PCW 4,694,033 2,787,709 7,481 ,742 

1033 072 3075 Boggy Creek Bridge Replacement 6311 PDB 2,260,700 1,085,233 3,345,933 

1033 072 5000 Street Lights-County Rds 4440 PMD 1,845,048 150 1,845,198 

1033 072 5064 Innovation Way S(417-528) 61 10 PCW 975 43 ,350 44,325 

1033 072 5091 Wildwood Ave( l4 Bridge) 6110 PCW 32,860 13,641 46,501 

1033 072 5149 Sunbridge Parkway (Dowden Rd to Osceola Cly 6311 PDA 170,000 30,000 200, 000 

TOTAL FOR 1033 Transp Impact Fee Area 3 35,233,939 0 35,233,939 

Transp Impact Fee Area 4 

1034 072 0475 Reserves 9550 TOA 38,812,824 -1,308,658 37,504,166 

1034 072 2892 Hamlin Road Extension 6311 TDC 2,138,107 8,794 ,596 10,932,703 

1034 072 3045 Holden Ave(JYP-Orng Av) 6311 KEK 5,760,617 -5,757,252 3,365 

1034 072 3095 Palm Parkway Connector Road 63 11 PCQ 2, 100,000 -1 ,600 ,000 500,000 

1034 072 5006 CR 545 Village H ROW 6110 ENV 604,975 263,806 868,781 

1034 072 5036 CR 545 Widening - Vi llage I to H 6311 PBD 300,000 -250,000 50,000 

1034 072 5037 Western Way Rd Imp (CR545 to Lk Cnty Line) 6311 PKE 300,000 -250,000 50,000 

1034 072 5068 Reams Road (Fiquette-CR535) 631 1 PJU 1,074,897 100,000 1,174,897 

1034 072 5091 Wildwood Ave(l4 Bridge) 6110 PCX 17,709 7,508 25,217 

TOTAL FOR 1034 Trn11Sp Impact Fee Area 4 51,109,129 0 51 ,109,129 

Law Enforce Impact Fees 

1035 023 013 3 Mounted Patrol Facility 62 10 MZB 192,393 218,724 411,1 17 

1035 023 0139 Sector V Substation 6210 KUV 500,000 400 ,000 900,000 

1035 023 0460 Law Enforcement Impact Fees 6210 MZS 2,859,635 -1,865,022 994,613 

1035 023 4431 Sheriffs K-9 Fa ci lity 62 10 MZD 100,000 1,246,298 1,346 ,298 

TOTAL FOR /035 law Enforce Impact Fees 3,652 ,028 0 3,652,028 

Fire Impact Fees 

1046 034 0475 Reserves 9550 FUD 141,513 43 ,624 185,137 

1046 034 0476 Provision for Rebudg et 9550 RSL 54,420 -54 ,420 0 

1046 034 0798 Fire Station #32 (Orange Lake) 62 10 FED 5,525,385 8,288 5,533,673 

1046 034 0805 Fire Station #44 (Summer Lk Blvd /Ficque tte) 62 10 FUZ 1,451 ,075 2,508 1,453 ,583 

TOTA L FOR 1046 Fire Impact Fees 7,172,393 0 7,172,393 

Parks Fund 

1050 068 0475 Reserves 9510 LSD 2,679 ,745 3,158,434 5,838, 179 

1050 068 0476 Provision for Rebudget 9550 RSM 3,358,433 -3,358 ,433 0 
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Fund I Agency I Org I Object I A ppr FY 19 Budget Changes FY 19 Revised 

1050 068 2138 Little River Park 6310 KUU 0 200 ,000 200,000 

1050 068 21 48 Barber Soccer Fields 6310 KKZ 2,457,598 -1 2,457 ,597 

TOTAL FOR 1050 Parks Fund 8,495 ,776 0 8,495,776 

Intern atio nal Drive CRA 

1246 023 0475 Reserves 9550 IDD 48,742,120 2,475 ,892 51 ,218 ,012 

1246 072 3073 Kirkman Road Extension Study 3110 PMA 600,100 146,550 746,650 

1246 072 3074 Interna tiona l Dr Ultimate Tran Study 3110 PMB 1,000,000 50,000 1,050 ,000 

1246 072 5001 John Young Pkwy/6 Lane 6311 ZCH 124,494 50,000 174,494 

1246 072 5070 I-Drive Transit Lanes 6311 PIB 5,579 ,897 -4,023 ,638 1,556,259 

1246 072 5081 Tangelo Pk Pedestrian Traffic Calming 6311 PIG 146,500 -96 ,500 50,000 

1246 072 5095 Pedestrian Enh ancements 6311 PEZ 638,486 376 ,921 1,015,407 

1246 072 51 07 1-Drive(Westwood) 6311 PIM 238,251 1,020 ,775 1,259 ,026 

TOTAL FOR 1246 Juternntionnl Drive CRA 57,069 ,848 0 57 ,069,848 

Court Faci lities 

1248 043 0475 Reserves 9510 CON 200,879 -1 ,947 198,932 

1248 043 2066 Courthouse Bird Deterrent 3810 CEF 88,288 -1 88,287 

1248 043 2069 Co urthouse Dewatering System 6210 NCL 256,896 1,948 258,844 

TOTAL FOR 1248 Court Facilities 546,063 0 546 ,063 

Parks & Recreation Impact Fees 

1265 068 0475 Reserves 9550 SSP 11 ,235,491 -2 ,251 ,933 8,983 ,558 

1265 068 0476 Provision for Rebudget 9550 R5P 4 ,637 ,291 -4 ,637,291 0 

1265 068 1885 Deputy Brandon Coates Comm Park-Cap 6310 KLM 204 ,306 -1 204 ,305 

1265 068 1962 Community Parkland 61 10 KFC 2,002,050 1,075 ,848 3,077,898 

1265 068 21 19 Shingle Creek Trail 6310 ANT 33 ,992 461 ,189 495,181 

1265 068 2129 Legacy - Pine Hills Trail 631 0 KMS 148,165 240 ,685 388,850 

1265 068 2135 LEG Soccer Complex Road 6311 IHE 85,697 1,216,357 1,302 ,054 

1265 068 2144 Pa rcel J Property Multipurpose Fields 6310 KMM 1,043,930 2,312 ,761 3,356,691 

1265 068 2145 East Orange Soccer Fields 6310 KMN 494,909 -3,850 491,059 

1265 068 2153 Barnett Park Restroom Facility 6310 KKG 427,780 336 ,763 764 ,543 

1265 068 2155 Horiz on West Regiona l Park 6310 KKF 618,388 1,599 ,472 2,2 17,860 

1265 068 2156 Barnett Park Lighting 6310 KLH 700,000 -3 50 ,000 350,000 

TOTAL FOR 1265 Parks & Rt!creation Impact Fees 21,631,999 0 21 ,631,999 

Silver Star Road 

1300 072 0475 Reserves 9510 KDE 74,285 -75,51 5 -1,230 

1300 072 5137 Pine Hills Pedestrian Sa fety Project 6311 KGY 0 75 ,515 75 ,515 

TOTAL FOR 1300 Silver Sutr Road 74,285 0 74,285 

Reams Road 

1304 072 0475 Rese rves 9510 KOL 1,371,850 -1 ,747 ,468 -375,618 

1304 072 5139 Reams (Summerlk-Taborfld) 6311 KHM 0 1,747 ,468 1,747,468 
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Fund I Agency I Org I Object I Appr FY 19 Budget Changes FY 19 Revised 

TOTAL FOR 1304 Reams Road 1,371,850 0 1,371,850 

Dean Road 

1306 072 0475 Reserves 951 0 KOP 386,425 -1 81 ,641 204,784 

1306 072 2722 Intersection WIO/CW 6311 KH N 0 181 ,641 181 ,641 

TOTAL FOR / 306 Denn R oad 386,425 0 386,425 

Ficq uette Road 

1307 072 0475 Reserves 9510 KOS 316 -314 2 

1307 072 5140 Ficquette (Summerlk-Overst) 631 1 POR 0 31 4 314 

TOTAL FOR / 307 Ficquette Road 316 0 316 

Defseg SR50-Univ Dean - Alafaya 

1308 072 0475 Reserves 9510 KOT 2,815 -2 ,809 6 

1308 072 2722 Intersection WIO/CW 631 1 KOB 0 2,809 2,809 

TOTAL FOR 1308 Defseg SR50-Univ Denn -Alnfnyn 2,815 0 2,815 

University Blvd 

1309 072 0475 Reserves 9510 KOU 1,185 -4,417 -3 ,232 

1309 072 5134 UCF Area Pedestrian Safety Imp 6311 KEA 365,765 4 ,417 370,182 

TOTA L FOil 1309 Universi~y Blvd 366,950 0 366,950 

Hall Road 

1311 072 0475 Reserves 9510 KFW 87,285 -84 ,740 2,545 

1311 072 2722 Intersection WIO/CW 6311 KHB 0 84,740 84,740 

TOTAL FOR 1311 Hall Rond 87,285 0 87,285 

Lake Underh ill Road 

1312 072 0475 Reserves 9510 KOZ 580,710 -746 ,67 1 -165,961 

1312 072 5090 Lk Uhill (Chickasaw-Rouse) 6110 PLX 0 746 ,671 746,671 

TOTA L FOR 1312 Lake Underhill Rond 580 ,710 0 580,710 

Al afaya Trai l 

1314 072 0475 Reserves 9510 KHH 1 ;024 -555 469 

1314 072 5134 UCF Area Pedestrian Safety Imp 631 1 KHO 39,156 555 39,711 

TOTAL FOR l3 /4A lafny a Trail 40,1 80 0 40,180 

Winter Gard en-Vineland Rd 

1315 072 0475 Reserves 9510 KFI 1,631 -946 ,182 -944 ,551 

1315 072 5000 Street Lights-County Rds 4440 KHP 0 946 ,182 946, 182 

TOTAL FOil 1315 Win ier Gnrde11-Vi11 ela11d Rd 1,63 1 0 1,631 

Narcoossee Road 

1316 072 0475 Reserves 9510 KFK 1,713 -6 ,845 -5 ,132 

1316 072 5000 Stree t Lig hts-County Rds 444 0 POG 471 ,662 6 ,845 478,507 

TOTAL FOil /3 !6Narcoossee R0111/ 473 ,375 0 473 ,375 

Alom a Ave 
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1318 072 0475 Reserves 9510 KF N 8,447 -8,503 -56 

1318 072 2851 ADA Compliance Re trofit 3816 KGZ 0 8,503 8,503 

TOTA L F OR 1318 A lomn Ave 8,447 0 8,447 

Boggy Creek Road 

1321 072 0475 Reserves 9510 KFP 1,673,800 -239 ,339 1,434,461 

1321 072 3075 Boggy Creek Bridge Replacement 6311 KGC 0 239,336 239,336 

1321 072 5085 Boggy Creek Rd 6110 KGV 20,957 3 20,960 

TOTA L FOR 1321 B oggy Creek R oad 1,694,757 0 1,694,757 

International Drive Extension 

1322 072 0475 Reserves 9510 KFD 82,475 -82 ,918 -443 

1322 072 5056 FOOT St Lighting & Lndscp 6311 PCY 0 82 ,918 82 ,918 

TOTA L FOR 1322 lnlernationnl Drive Extension 82,475 0 82 ,475 

Woodbury Road 

1325 072 0475 Reserves 9510 KGP 799,375 -872,215 -72,840 

1325 072 5059 Woodbury Road Study 3110 KHQ 0 872 ,21 5 872 ,215 

TOTA L FOR 1325 Woodbury Rond 799,375 0 799,375 

Sand Lake Road 

1326 072 0475 Reserves 9510 KGW 701 ,755 -728,884 -27, 129 

1326 072 2883 Sand Lake Road 6311 KOO 0 728 ,884 728,884 

TOTAL FOR 1326 Snnd Lnke Rond 701,755 0 701,755 

Turkey Lake Road Prop Share Agmt 

1327 072 0475 Reserves 9510 KGX 43, 11 8 -68,156 -25,038 

1327 072 2722 Intersection WID/CW 6311 KHA 0 68 ,156 68,156 

TOTA L FOR 1327 Turkey Lnke R oad Prop Sh are Agmt 43,1 18 0 43,118 

Chuluota Road Prop Sh are Agreement 

1328 072 0475 Reserves 9510 KHC 400,626 -395,596 5,030 

1328 072 5004 Chuluota Rd 6311 PCS 69,274 395,596 464 ,870 

TOTAL FOR 1328 Chu/110/n Road Prop Share Agreem en l 469,900 0 469 ,900 

Taft-Vineland Road 

1329 072 0475 Reserves 9510 KHI 55,269 -24 ,318 30 ,951 

1329 072 3037 Taft-Vnlnd Rd(441-0rng Av) 6110 KHR 22 ,450 24,318 46,768 

TOTA L FOR 1329 Tafl-Vinelr111d Road 77 ,719 0 77 ,719 

Moss Park ORI/Innovation Way South 

1332 072 0475 Reserves 9510 KHS 0 -171 ,353 -171,353 

1332 072 5064 Innovation Way S(417-528) 6311 KHD 0 171 ,353 171 ,353 

TOTAL FOR 1332 Moss Park DRl/ illnovtllion Way So111h 0 0 0 

Lakeside Villag e Adequate Publi c Facilty 

1450 068 0475 Reserves 9510 BBL 2,609 -37 2,572 
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1450 068 2137 Lakeside Village Neighborhood Park 6310 KPY 528,602 37 528,639 

TOTAL FOR /450 Lakeside Village Adequate Public Facil~r 531 ,211 0 531 ,211 

Sol id Waste System 

4410 038 0475 Reserves 9550 RAG 71 ,739,502 9,756 ,772 81 ,496,274 

4410 038 1061 Porter Modifications 6310 RBF 1,911,495 88 ,505 2,000,000 

4410 038 1065 McLeod Rd TS Improvements 6310 RAT 15,002 ,628 -9,390,628 5,612 ,000 

4410 038 1069 Ldfill-Admin Bldg 6210 RAM 130,588 -9 ,588 121 ,000 

4410 038 1086 Cell 7B/8 Closure & LT Care 9256 RBN 354,084 -49 ,084 305 ,000 

4410 038 1107 Landfill Cell 11 6310 RBO 3,268 ,824 -418 ,950 2,849 ,874 

4410 038 1109 Closure & LT Care Landfill Cells 9-12 9255 RAQ 943 ,616 22 ,973 966,589 

TOTAL FOR 44 JO Solid Waste System 93 ,350,737 0 93,350,737 

Water Utilities System 

4420 038 0475 Reserves 9550 WIL 69,958,759 56,403,895 126,362,654 

4420 038 1409 Customer Info & Billing System 3197 WIJ 1,946,703 1,451,996 3,398,699 

4420 038 1411 South Svc Area Effluent Reuse 6340 WLE 8,981 ,358 -3,990 ,388 4,990,970 

4420 038 1416 Pump Station Monitors CW 6310 WHD 1,666,826 -781 ,442 885,384 

4420 038 1427 Collect Rehab CW 6340 WHM 375,718 138,970 514,688 

4420 038 1432 Transp Reloc WW CW 6345 WHQ 556,823 -303 ,082 253,741 

4420 038 1435 NW Subreg PH Ill 6310 WHE 4,683,077 -724 ,140 3,958,937 

4420 038 1445 SW Orange Effluent Disposal 6310 WHL 13,600,823 -9,639 ,412 3,961 ,411 

4420 038 1450 Eastern Water Trans Imp 6340 WJM 1,859,586 1,586 ,101 3,445,687 

4420 038 1482 Transportation Related Water 6345 WJL 1,727,317 -1 ,027 ,010 700,307 

4420 038 1483 Eastern Wastewater Reuse 6310 WHY 8,573 ,534 -2 ,855 ,777 5,717 ,757 

4420 038 1498 Southern Reg Well fie ld & Wtr Pl 6310 WHP 932,589 63 ,611 996,200 

4420 038 1499 MIS Network/Work Order Sys 6438 WKL 2,416,215 -892 ,882 1,523 ,333 

4420 038 1500 Collections Rehab 6340 WHM 15,655 ,130 -8,503 ,777 7,151 ,353 

4420 038 1502 Pumping Rehab II 6310 WH N 2,117,778 -1,066 ,832 1,050 ,946 

4420 038 1503 Pumping Rehab Ill 6340 WHN 7,266,664 -3 ,293 ,951 3,972 ,713 

4420 038 1504 Trans Related Wastewater 6345 WHQ 3,354 ,407 -272,910 3,081 ,497 

4420 038 1505 Septic Tank Retrofit 6340 WKM 1,625,155 166,220 1,791 ,375 

4420 038 1506 Horizons West Transmission Sys 6340 WAG 6,722 ,288 229,045 6,951 ,333 

4420 038 1507 Horizons West Wa stewater Sys 6310 WAF 7,982 ,190 -3,090,427 4,891 ,763 

4420 038 1508 South Water Transmission Imp 6340 WAK 9,064,408 -2 ,611 ,056 6,453 ,352 

4420 038 1509 Southern Wastewater Collect 6340 WAJ 903,224 -635 ,682 267,542 

4420 038 1510 Eastern Wastewater Collect 6340 WAH 917 ,770 733 ,895 1,651 ,665 

4420 038 1511 Northwest Wastewater Coll ect 6310 WBK 5,647 53 5,700 

4420 038 1532 W Reg Water Treat Fa e Ph Ill 6310 WRA 7,322 ,171 -3,494 ,928 3,827 ,243 

4420 038 1533 Water Renewal & Replacements 6310 WRB 1,493,196 31 ,353 1,524 ,549 

4420 038 1535 GIS Migration 3197 WRD 877 ,298 -92 ,298 785,000 

4420 038 1536 Capital Reuse Meter Install 6350 WRE 721 ,993 180,950 902 ,943 

4420 038 1538 Eastern Wtr Reclamation Exp 6310 WSI 4,736,754 22 ,294 4,759 ,048 
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4420 038 1539 Force Main Rehab 6345 WHT 17,051 ,414 -6,784 ,943 10,266,471 

4420 038 1542 Southwest Svc Area Reuse 6340 WHV 3,600,040 -455 ,733 3,144 ,307 

4420 038 1543 Utilities Administration Bui lding lmprov 6210 WGN 700,827 889 ,173 1,590,000 

4420 038 1544 Water SCADA & Secuirty Imp 6310 WRG 60,000 40 ,000 100,000 

4420 038 1550 Alternate Regional Water Supply 6310 WAN 2,794 ,974 -924 ,996 1,869 ,978 

4420 038 1553 Water Distribution Mods 2 6340 WJG 79,718 268 ,579 348,297 

4420 038 1554 Eastern Regional Wsf Phase 3 6310 WJE 7,177,019 4,082 ,121 11 ,259 ,140 

4420 038 1555 South WRF Ph V 6310 WGG 28,402 ,971 -4 ,879 ,287 23 ,523 ,684 

4420 038 1556 Uti lities Securi ty Imp 6210 WEG 447,188 426 ,390 873,578 

4420 038 1557 Southwest Water Supply Faci lity 6310 WJD 10,930,782 1,629 ,218 12,560,000 

4420 038 1558 Eastern Operations Building 6210 WJA 1,313,167 -313 ,167 1,000 ,000 

4420 038 1559 Pumping Rehab IV 6310 WHN 17,172,877 -9,401 ,332 7,771 ,545 

4420 038 1572 Pump Station Improvements 6340 WAS 2,761 ,279 526 ,271 3,287 ,550 

4420 038 1573 Re claimed Main Improvements 6340 WAP 617 ,598 -5 ,598 612 ,000 

4420 038 1574 Force Main Improvements 6340 WAQ 2,664,620 213,380 2,878 ,000 

4420 038 1575 Water Main Improvements 6310 WAT 608 ,333 -8 ,333 600,000 

4420 038 1576 Cross Connecti on Control Backfl ow Devices 6310 WJF 4,734,132 -3,034 ,132 1,700,000 

TOTAL FOR 4420 Water Utilities System 289 ,162,340 0 289,162,340 

Convention Center 

4430 035 0475 Reserves 9550 CCG 308,732 ,029 -22 ,441 ,096 286 ,290,933 

4430 035 0960 Convention Center Imp 6210 CCI 14,809,337 4,456 ,656 19,265,993 

4430 035 0965 North/South Concou rse Renovations 6210 CCI 6,595 ,227 9,114,285 15,709,512 

4430 035 0966 West Concourse Renovations 6210 CCI 24 ,102,904 870,155 24,973,059 

4430 035 0967 ARC Funding 8610 CCP 8,000,000 8,000 ,000 16,000,000 

TOTAL FOR 4430 Co11 ve11tio11 Center 362 ,239,497 0 362,239 ,497 

Fleet Management Dept 

5530 043 0475 Reserves 9510 ABS 2,507 ,388 -700 ,804 1,806 ,584 

5530 043 2046 Tanks Replacement 3810 ABV 31 4,048 804 314 ,852 

5530 043 2051 Fleet Bldg Renovations 3810 FMM 1,027 ,774 700 ,000 1,727 ,774 

TOTA L FOR 5530 Fleet Management Dept 3,849,210 0 3,849,210 

REPORT TO TA L 1,207 ,646,345 0 1,207 ,646,344 
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PROPOSED CIP - BY DEPA RTMEN T I DIVISION 

FY 2018/19 - FY 2022123 BUDGET 

PROPOSE/J PROPOSE!) PROPOSED PROPOSE/J PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTA /, 

PRlOR RU/l(,'ET nun<:ET IJU/JGET RUD<:ET RUDGET IIU/J<:ET PROJECT 

OR(,' FUN/J PROJECT NA ME EXPENDITURES FY 18- 19 FY 19-211 FY21i-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

Administrative Services 

Capita l Projects 

1708 

1023 Gun Range Maintenance 2,3 28 ,625 56,281 0 0 0 0 0 2,384,906 

Org Subtotal 2,328 ,625 56,281 0 0 0 0 0 2,384,906 

1757 

1023 RCC Electrical Improvements 1,924 ,263 75,737 0 0 0 0 0 2,000 ,000 

Org Subtotal 1,9 24 ,263 75,737 0 0 0 0 0 2,000 ,000 

1763 

1023 Warehouse Space Consolidation 0 30,000 0 0 0 0 0 30,000 

Org Sub total 0 30,000 0 0 0 0 0 30,000 

2074 

1023 Cultural Community Center 0 0 2,000,000 2,400 ,000 0 0 0 4,400 ,000 

Org Subtotal 0 0 2,000,000 2,400,000 0 0 0 4,400 ,000 

2076 

1023 County Services Building 0 3,000,000 11 ,250,000 11 ,250,000 0 0 0 25,500,000 

Org Subtotal 0 3,000,000 11,250,000 11,250,000 0 0 0 25,500,000 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 4,252 ,888 3,162,018 13,250 ,000 13 ,650,000 0 0 0 34,314,906 

Facilities Management 

0263 

1023 Improvements to Faci lities 10,027 ,191 6,746,616 3,500 ,500 3,184 ,100 2,000 ,000 2,000 ,000 0 27 ,458 ,409 

Org Subtotal 10,027 ,191 6,746,618 3,500,500 3,184,100 2,000 ,000 2,000,000 0 27,458,409 

1703 

1023 Administration Center HVAC 39,750 610,250 2,000,000 3,000,000 2 ,000,000 0 0 7 ,850 ,000 

Org Sub total 39,750 810,250 2,000,000 3,000,000 2,000 ,000 0 0 7,850 ,000 

1755 

1023 Courthouse HVAC & Build ing Imp 611,73 1 4 ,162,292 4 ,000 ,000 4,000 ,000 2,930 ,978 0 0 15,705 ,0 01 

Org Subtotal 61 1,731 4,162,292 4,000,000 4 ,000 ,000 2,930 ,978 0 0 15,705,001 

Page 1 of 45 



PROPOSED Cf P - BY DEPARTMEN T I DIVISION 
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PROl'OSEI> l'ROPOSEI> PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTA i. 

PRWR RUl>GET RUl>GET IIUI>GET IIUDGE T II Ul>GET IJUDGET PROJECT 
OR(; FUN!) PROJECT NIIME EXPENl>ITURES FY /8-/9 FY / 9-ZO FY 10-1 / FY 11-11 FY 11-13 FUTURE COST 

1756 

1023 Corrections HVAC & Building Imp 242,094 2,4p1 ,276 4,000,000 4,000,000 5 ,846,631 0 0 16,550,001 

Org Subtotal 242,094 2,461,276 4,000 ,000 4,000,000 5,846,631 0 0 16,550,001 

1758 

1023 Corrections Boiler Replacement 77,194 1,322,806 800 ,000 0 0 0 0 2,200,000 

Org Subtotal 77 ,194 1,322,806 800,000 0 0 0 0 2,200,000 

1759 

1023 Corrections Work Release HVAC 68,136 1,431 ,864 1,100,000 0 0 0 0 2,600 ,000 

Org Subtotal 68 ,136 1,431 ,864 1,100,000 0 0 0 0 2,600,000 

1760 

1023 Corrections Security Doors 324 ,740 1,175,260 1,000 ,000 1,965,000 0 0 0 4,465 ,000 

Org Subtotal 324,740 1,175,260 1,000 ,000 1,965 ,000 0 0 0 4,465,000 

1761 

1023 Corrections Central Energy Plant lmpr 0 500,000 3,400,000 3,800,000 0 0 0 7,700,000 

Org Subtotal 0 500,000 3,400,000 3,800 ,000 0 0 0 7,700,000 

1762 

1023 Sheriff's Complex HVAC Replacement 2,345 1,317,655 1,000,000 0 0 0 0 2,320,000 

Org Subtotal 2,345 1,317,655 1,000,000 0 0 0 0 2,320 ,000 

2049 

1023 HVAC & IAO Related Repl/Rest 13,688 ,879 4,449 ,469 2,611 ,000 2,533,500 2,000,000 2,000 ,000 0 27 ,282 ,848 

Org Subtotal 13,688,879 4,449 ,469 2,611,000 2,533 ,500 2,000,000 2,000 ,000 0 27 ,282 ,848 

2050 

1023 Energy Conservation Retrofit 289,698 2,204 ,570 510,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 0 4,504 ,268 

Org Subtotal 289 ,698 2,204,570 510,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 0 4,504,268 

2052 

1023 County Faes Roof Assess/Rep 1,940 ,604 1,958,165 1,293,000 1,000 ,000 1,000 ,000 1,000,000 0 8, 191 ,769 

Org Subtotal 1,940 ,604 1,958,165 1,293,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000 ,000 0 8,191 ,769 

2063 

1023 Courthouse Escalator Replacement 0 350,000 1,500,000 1,400,000 0 0 0 3,250,000 

Org Subtotal 0 350,000 1,500,000 1,400,000 0 0 0 3,250,000 
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2071 

1023 Courthouse Chiller Replacements 0 230,000 2,000,000 500 ,000 0 0 0 2,730,000 

Org Subtotal 0 230,000 2,000 ,000 500, 000 0 0 0 2,730 ,000 

2073 

1023 Corrections Campus Wide UPS Syste 0 300,000 1,000,000 4 ,000,000 0 0 0 5,300,000 

Org Subtotal 0 300,000 1,000,000 4,000,000 0 0 0 5,300,000 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 27 ,312,361 29,420,225 29 ,714,500 29,882,600 16,277,609 5,500,000 0 138,107,295 

Fleet Management 

2046 

5530 Tanks Replacement 116 ,183 314,852 10,000 10 ,000 10,000 0 0 461 ,035 

Org Subtotal 116,183 314,852 10,000 10 ,000 10,000 0 0 461,035 

2051 

5530 Fleet Bldg Renovations 1,069 ,739 1,727,774 1,575,799 500,000 500 ,000 0 0 5,373,312 

Org Subtotal 1,069 ,739 1,727,774 1,575,799 500,000 500,00 0 0 0 5,373,312 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 1,185,922 2,042,626 1,585,799 510,000 510,000 0 0 5,834,347 

DEPARTMENT TOTAL 32,751 ,170 34,624,869 44 ,550 ,299 44 ,042 ,600 16,787 ,609 5,500 ,000 0 178 ,256 ,547 
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l' ROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED TOT/I /, 
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Commun ity , Environmen tal & Develo~ment Services 

Building Safety 

2613 

1011 Build ing Safety Renovations 747.179 1,212,821 0 0 0 0 0 1,960,000 

1023 Building Safety Renovations (Zoning) 6,929 53,07 1 0 0 0 0 0 60,000 

Org Subto tal 754,108 1,265,892 0 0 0 0 0 2,020,000 

2631 

1011 County Services Building 0 1,000,000 3,750,000 3,750,000 0 0 0 8,500,000 

Org Subtotal 0 1,000,000 3,750 ,000 3,750,000 0 0 0 8,500 ,000 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 754,108 2,265,892 3,750,000 3,750 ,000 0 0 0 10,520,000 

Code Enforcement 

3222 

1023 Code Building Renovations 144,771 1,31 5,004 0 0 0 0 0 1,459,775 

Org Sub to tal 144,771 1,315,004 0 0 0 0 0 1,459,775 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 144,771 1,315,004 0 0 0 0 0 1,459 ,775 

Environmental Protection 

1978 

1023 Environmental Sensitive Land 785 ,619 375,241 0 0 0 0 0 1,160,860 

1026 Environmental Sensitive Land 809,417 956,693 0 0 0 0 0 1,766 ,110 

1263 Environmental Sens1t1ve Land 0 31,153 0 0 0 0 0 31 ,153 

1274 Environmental Sensitive Land 0 15,380 0 0 0 0 0 15,380 

Org Sub total 1,595,036 1,378,467 0 0 0 0 0 2,973 ,503 

2439 

1023 Water Quality Improvements 4,554 ,829 5,044 ,150 0 0 0 0 0 9,598,979 

8148 Water Quality Improvements 107,155 0 0 0 0 0 0 107,155 

Org Subto tal 4,661 ,984 5,044,150 0 0 0 0 0 9,706,1 34 

2657 

1023 little Wekiva STA 0 5,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 5,000,000 

Org Subtotal 0 5,000 ,000 0 0 0 0 0 5,000 ,000 
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2658 

1023 Lake Lawne Reuse Facility 790,190 1,684,810 0 0 0 0 0 2,475,000 

8150 Lake Lawne Reuse Facil ity 899,607 0 0 0 0 0 0 899 ,607 

Org Subtotal 1,689 ,797 1,684,810 0 0 0 0 0 3,374,607 

2659 

1026 TM Ranch Acquisition 287 ,316 125,000 0 0 0 0 0 412,316 

Org Subtotal 287 ,316 125,000 0 0 0 0 0 412 ,316 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 8,234,132 13,232,427 0 0 0 0 0 21,466 ,559 

Fiscal & Operational Support 

3193 

1023 Lake June Development 85,241 6 ,700 0 0 0 0 0 91,94 1 

Org Subtotal 85 ,241 6,700 0 0 0 0 0 91 ,941 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 85,241 6,700 0 0 0 0 0 91,941 

Housing & Community Development 

1754 

1023 INVEST - Housing Initiatives 717,467 4,28 2, 533 0 0 0 0 0 5,000 ,000 

Org Subto tal 717 ,467 4,282,633 0 0 0 0 0 5,000,000 

9093 

7702 Holden Hght Ph IV-LK June 477 ,134 22,874 0 0 0 0 0 500 ,008 

Org Subto tal 477 ,134 22,874 0 0 0 0 0 500 ,008 

9157 

7702 Coalition for Hornless-Mens Ctr 3,217 ,220 29 1,377 0 0 0 0 0 3,508,597 

Org Subtotal 3,217 ,220 291 ,377 0 0 0 0 0 3,508 ,597 

9298 

7702 Holden Hght Ph IV 687,713 1,045 ,425 0 0 0 0 0 1,733,138 

Org Subtotal 687 ,713 1,045,425 0 0 0 0 0 1,733 ,138 

9785 

7702 Senior Center Rehab 41 ,950 428 ,050 0 0 0 0 0 470,000 

Org Subtotal 41 ,950 428,050 0 0 0 0 0 470 ,000 
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9793 

7702 Holden Hght Phase IV 0 400 ,000 0 0 0 0 0 400 ,000 

Org Subtotal 0 400,000 0 0 0 0 0 400 ,000 

9809 

7702 CDBG-Two Gen Comm Ctr 0 700 ,000 0 0 0 0 0 700,000 

Org Subtotal 0 700 ,000 0 0 0 0 0 700 ,000 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 5,141,484 7,170,259 0 0 0 0 0 12,311 ,743 

Parks & Recreation 

0187a 

1023 INVEST - Dist 1 Dr. Ph1ll1ps Ballfields 0 550,000 0 0 0 0 0 550,000 

Org Subto tal 0 550,000 0 0 0 0 0 550 ,000 

1880 

1050 Independence Neighborhood Park 649.4 82 4,193 0 0 0 0 0 653 ,675 

Org Sub total 649,482 4,193 0 0 0 0 0 653 ,675 

1885 

1265 Deputy Brandon Coates Comm Park- 4,093 ,595 204 ,305 0 0 0 0 0 4,297 ,900 

Org Subtotal 4,093 ,595 204,305 0 0 0 0 0 4,297,900 

1886 

1265 Young Pine Park 4,468,062 137,940 0 0 0 0 0 4,606 ,002 

Org Subtotal 4,468 ,062 137,940 0 0 0 0 0 4,606 ,002 

1915 

1265 Little Econ Greenway-Gap 0 150,000 550,000 800,000 0 0 0 1,500,000 

Org Subtotal 0 150,000 550,000 800,000 0 0 0 1,500,000 

1941 

1050 Parks Signage-Countywide 11, 124 85 ,000 0 0 0 0 0 96 ,124 

Org Subtotal 11 ,124 85,000 0 0 0 0 0 96 ,124 

1962 

1265 Community Parkland 154 ,637 3,077 ,898 2, 000,000 2,000,000 0 0 0 7,232,535 

Org Subtotal 154,637 3,077,898 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 0 0 7,232 ,535 
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FY 2018119 - FY 2022/23 B UDGET 

PROPOSED PR OPOSED PROPOS E D PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTA /, 

PRW R RUD(;E T II UDGET IIUDGET II UDGE T IJUIJGE T IIUDGE T PR OJ ECT 

// RG FUNI> PROJECT N ,IME EXPENJ>ITURES FY / H- / 9 FY / 9-2 /J FY 2/J-21 FY 2 /-22 F Y 22-23 FUTURE COST 

1971 

1265 Silve r Star Park (Pavilion) 0 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 

Org Sub total 0 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 

1982 

1050 Ft Chirstmas PO Renovation 36.265 13,735 0 0 0 0 0 50 ,000 

Org Subto tal 36,265 13,735 0 0 0 0 0 50 ,000 

2100 

1050 Park Improvements 2,755,135 2,706,213 0 0 0 0 0 5,461,348 

Org Sub total 2,755 ,135 2,706 ,213 0 0 0 0 0 5,461 ,348 

2116 

1050 Park Renovations 1,880 ,827 1,136,283 0 0 0 0 0 3,017 ,110 

Org Subto tal 1,880,827 1,136 ,283 0 0 0 0 0 3,017 ,110 

2119 

1265 Shingle Creek Trai l 54 ,818 495,1 81 0 0 0 0 0 549,999 

Org Sub total 54 ,818 496,181 0 0 0 0 0 549 ,999 

2129 

1265 Legacy - Pine Hills Trai l 411,150 388,850 0 0 0 0 0 800,000 

Org Subtotal 411 ,1 50 388 ,850 0 0 0 0 0 800 ,000 

2135 

1265 LEG Soccer Complex Road 197,946 1,302,054 0 0 0 0 0 1,500,000 

Org Subtotal 197,946 1,302,054 0 0 0 0 0 1,500,000 

2137 

1050 Lakeside Vi llage Neighborhood Park 0 360,000 0 0 0 0 0 360,000 

1450 Lakeside Vi llage Neighborhood Park 936,361 528 ,639 0 0 0 0 0 1,465,000 

Org Sub total 936 ,361 888 ,639 0 0 0 0 0 1,825 ,000 

2138 

1050 Little River Park 0 200,000 0 0 0 0 0 200,000 

Org Sub tota l 0 200 ,000 0 0 0 0 0 200,000 
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PROPOSED CIP- BY DEPA RTMENT I DIVISION 

FY 2018/19- FY 2022123 BUDGET 

PROPOSE!) PROPOSE!) PROPOSE!) PRO POSE I) PRO POSE I) PROPOSE!) TOTA L 

PRWR /JUl)(;ET IJ Ul) GET JJ UJ)GET B Ul)GE T /J UJ)GE T IJ Ul)GET PROJECT 
OR (; FUN!> PROJECT NA M E EXPEN/JITURES FY /8-19 FY /9-211 FY 20-2/ FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

2144 

1265 Parcel J Property Multipu rpose Fields 24 3, 309 3,356,691 0 0 0 0 0 3,600 ,000 

Org Subtotal 243 ,309 3,356,691 0 0 0 0 0 3,600,000 

2145 

1265 East Orange Soccer Fields 2. 14 5,742 491 ,059 0 0 0 0 0 2,636 ,801 

Org Subtotal 2,145,742 491,059 0 0 0 0 0 2,636 ,801 

2146 

1265 Deputy Jonathan Scott Pine Comm Pa 987, 142 232,338 0 0 0 0 0 1,219 ,480 

Org Subtotal 987 ,142 232 ,338 0 0 0 0 0 1,219,480 

2147 

1265 Barnett Park Soccer Fields 808,324 6,619 0 0 0 0 0 814 ,943 

Org Subto tal 808 ,324 6,619 0 0 0 0 0 814 ,943 

21 48 

1050 Barber Soccer Fields 192 ,404 2,457,597 0 0 0 0 0 2,650,001 

Org Subtotal 192 ,404 2,457,597 0 0 0 0 0 2,650 ,001 

2149 

1023 INVEST· Dorman Stad ium 7,398,028 15,338 0 0 0 0 0 7,41 3,366 

Org Subto tal 7,398,028 15,338 0 0 0 0 0 7,413 ,366 

2150 

1023 INVEST · Countywide Parks Pro1ects 2,250 15,947,750 0 0 0 0 0 15 ,950,000 

Org Subtotal 2,250 15,947,750 0 0 0 0 0 15,950,000 

2151 

1050 Kelly Park Restroom Facility 81,285 768,715 0 0 0 0 0 850, 000 

Org Subtotal 81 ,285 768,715 0 0 0 0 0 850 ,000 

2152 

1050 Moss Park Restroom Facility 45 ,169 799 ,831 0 0 0 0 0 845 ,000 

Org Subtotal 45 ,169 799,831 0 0 0 0 0 845 ,000 

2153 

1265 Barnett Park Restroom Facility 60,457 764 ,543 0 0 0 0 0 825,000 

Org Subtotal 60 ,457 764,643 0 0 0 0 0 825 ,000 

Pa! 45 



PROPOSED CIP- BY DEPARTMENT I DI VISION 

FY 2018/19- FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTAL 

PRWR RUDGET JJ UDGET /J UDGET JJUDGET BUDGET BUDGET PROJECT 

1/R(,' FUN/J PR/1.!EC T N4M£ EXPENDITURES FY 18-19 FY /9-211 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

2154 

1265 Blanchard Park Restroom Facility 0 425,000 0 0 0 0 0 425,000 

Org Subtotal 0 425,000 0 0 0 0 0 425 ,000 

2155 

1265 Horizon West Reg iona l Park 82 ,140 2,217 ,860 0 0 0 0 0 2,300 ,000 

Org Subtotal 82,140 2,217 ,860 0 0 0 0 0 2,300,000 

2156 

1050 Barnett Park Lighting 0 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 

1265 Barnett Park Lighting 0 350,000 0 0 0 0 0 350 ,000 

Org Subtotal 0 450 ,000 0 0 0 0 0 450,000 

2157 

1265 Blanchard Park Parking 0 200,000 2,000,000 0 0 0 0 2,200,000 

Org Subtotal 0 200 ,000 2,000,000 0 0 0 0 2,200 ,000 

2158 

1050 Lake Reams Road Park 0 200,000 1,000,000 0 0 0 0 1,200 ,000 

Org Subtotal 0 200,000 1,000,000 0 0 0 0 1,200 ,000 

2159 

1050 Town of Oakland Restrooms 0 182,000 0 0 0 0 0 182 ,000 

Org Subto tal 0 182,000 0 0 0 0 0 182,000 

7382 

7506 Shingle Creek Tra il 1,811 ,692 2,088,313 0 0 0 0 0 3,900,005 

Org Subtotal 1,811,692 2,088,31 3 0 0 0 0 0 3,900,005 

7383 

7509 LAP - Pine Hills Trai l 5,690 ,910 7,529 0 0 0 0 0 5,698,439 

Org Subtotal 5,690 ,910 7,529 0 0 0 0 0 5 ,698 ,439 

7384 

7510 LAP Shingle Creek Trail Const 1,123,260 262,238 0 0 0 0 0 1,385,498 

Org Subtotal 1,123 ,260 262,238 0 0 0 0 0 1 ,385,498 
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OR(,' FUN!> 

7539 

1023 

PROJECT NAME 

INVEST - East Orange D1stnct Pk Rec 

Org Subtotal 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 

DEPARTMENT TOTAL 

PRIOR 

EXl'E/1/1)/TURES 

1,000 ,000 

1,000 ,000 

37,321,513 

51 ,681 ,249 

PROPOSED CIP- BY DEPARTMENT I DIVISION 

FY 2018/ 19 - FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSE I> 

1/UD<,'ET 

FY IH-/9 

0 

0 

42,313,712 

66,303,994 

PROPOSE/J 

IIU/JGET 

FY 19-211 

0 

0 

5,550,000 

9,300,000 

Pa£ . 45 

PROPOSE/J 

IIUl)(,'ET 

FY 211-2 / 

0 

0 

2,800 ,000 

6,550 ,000 

PROPOSE!) 

II U/JGET 

FY 21-22 

0 

0 

0 

0 

PROPOSE/J 

II U/JGET 

FY 22-23 

0 

0 

0 

PROPOSE/J 

JIU/JGET 

FUTURE 

TOTAi. 

PROJECT 

COST 

0 1,000,000 

0 1,000 ,000 

0 87 ,985,225 

0 133,835,243 



PROPOSED C IP- BY DEPA R TMEN T I DI VIS IO N 

F Y 20 18/19- FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSE /) TOTA {. 

PRIOR IJUD<,'ET l/ UDGE T BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET /J UJ>GE T PROJECT 

OR(; FUN/J PROJECT NAME EXPEN/J ITURES FY /8-19 F Y / 9-21/ FY 211-21 FY 2 / -22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COS T 

Const itutiona l Offi cers 

BCC Districts CIP Projects 

0187 

1023 INVEST - Dist 1 Dr. Phill ips Ballfields 270,742 979,258 3,000,000 0 0 0 0 4,250,000 

Org Subtotal 270,742 979,258 3,000,000 0 0 0 0 4,250,000 

0188 

1023 INVEST - Dist 2 Journey Neighborhoo 21 ,139 0 0 0 0 0 0 21,139 

Org Subto tal 21 ,139 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 ,139 

0189 

1023 INVEST - Dist 3 Barber Pk Splash Pad 78,558 1,021,442 0 0 0 0 0 1,100,000 

Org Subtotal 78,558 1,021 ,442 0 0 0 0 0 1,100,000 

0190 

1023 INVEST - Dist 3 Parks Improvements 106,128 566,872 0 0 0 0 0 673,000 

Org Subtotal 106 ,128 566,872 0 0 0 0 0 673 ,000 

0191 

1023 INVEST - Dist 3 Lake Baffle Box 0 475,000 0 0 0 0 0 475,000 

Org Subtotal 0 475,000 0 0 0 0 0 475,000 

0192 

1023 INVEST - Dist 4 Back to Nature 248,152 2, 154,232 1,54 4,746 0 0 0 0 3,947,130 

Org Subtotal 248,152 2,154,232 1,544,746 0 0 0 0 3,947,130 

0193 

1023 INVEST - Dist 6 Little Egypt Sidewalks 113,365 536,635 0 0 0 0 0 650,000 

Org Subto tal 113,365 536,635 0 0 0 0 0 650,000 

0194 

1023 INVEST - Dist 2 Memorial Cemetery R 43,765 0 0 0 0 0 0 43,765 

Org Subtotal 43 ,765 0 0 0 0 0 0 43,765 

0331 

1023 INVEST - Dist 1 Capital ProJects 14.155 485,845 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 

Org Subto tal 14,155 485 ,845 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 
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PROPOSED CIP - BY DEPA RTMENT I DIVIS ION 

FY 2018/19 - F Y 2022/23 B UDGE T 

PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PR OPOSED PROPOSED TOTA !. 

PRI//R RUJ)(;ET RUDGET /JUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET PROJ ECT 
OR(,' FUN/I PROJECT NAME EXPEN/1 /TURES FY 18-!9 FY 19-20 FY Z/1-21 FY 2 1-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

0332 

1023 INVEST· Dist 2 Magnolia Pk Ecotouri 146,211 2,884,189 1,418 ,170 0 0 0 0 4 ,448,570 

8191 Magnolia Park Sewer 2,111 247,889 0 0 0 0 0 250 ,000 

Org Subtotal 148,322 3,132,078 1,418 ,170 0 0 0 0 4 ,698 ,570 

0333 

1023 INVEST. Dist 3 Two Gen Comm Ctr 1.184,892 339,109 0 0 0 0 0 1,524,001 

Org Subtotal 1,184,892 339,109 0 0 0 0 0 1,524,001 

0334 

1023 INVEST· Dist 4 Parcel J Property Mull 40 .122 1,012,748 0 0 0 0 0 1,052,870 

Org Subtotal 40 ,122 1,012,748 0 0 0 0 0 1 ,05 2,870 

0335 

1023 INVEST · Dist 5 Capital Projects 6,150 4 ,993,850 0 0 0 0 0 5,000,000 

Org Subtotal 6,150 4,993,850 0 0 0 0 0 5,000 ,000 

0336 

1023 INVEST· Dist 6 Cultural Comm Ctr 2,594.172 1,755,828 0 0 0 0 0 4,350,000 

Org Sub total 2,594,172 1,755,828 0 0 0 0 0 4,350,000 

0337 

1023 INVEST · Dist 1 Roundabout 257 ,665 0 0 0 0 0 0 257,665 

Org Subtotal 257,665 0 0 0 0 0 0 257,665 

0342 

1023 INVEST - Dist 3 Road Paving 0 231,694 0 0 0 0 0 231,694 

Org Subtotal 0 231 ,694 0 0 0 0 0 231 ,694 

0344 

1023 INVEST · Dist 2 Adult Learning & Skill 0 478,860 0 0 0 0 0 478 ,860 

Org Sub total 0 478,860 0 0 0 0 0 478 ,860 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 5,127,328 18,163,451 5,962 ,916 0 0 0 0 29 ,253 ,695 

Clerk of Courts 

2072 

1023 Clerk Keypad Lock Replacement 143,747 310 0 0 0 0 0 144 ,057 

Org Subtotal 143 ,747 310 0 0 0 0 0 144,057 
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PROPOSED Cf P - BY DEPA RTMENT I DIVIS ION 

F Y 201 8/19 - FY 2022/23 BUDGE T 

PROPOSE!) PROPOSE/J PROPOSE/J PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTA i. 

PR{(}R IIUl>GET llUl>GET BU/JGET /J UDGET !JUI/GET IIUDGET PROJECT 

OR(; FUNJ> PROJECT N;IME EXl'ENJ>/ TURES FY /R- 19 FY 19-211 FY 211-2 / FY 21-22 Fl' 22-23 FUTURE COST 

2075 

1023 Clerk Bran ch Security 0 250 ,000 250,000 0 0 0 0 500,000 

Org Subtotal 0 250,000 250 ,000 0 0 0 0 500 ,000 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 143,747 250,310 250 ,000 0 0 0 0 644, 057 

Public Defender 

0293 

1023 JJC-PD Interior Mod1f1cations 24 ,439 75 ,561 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 

Org Subtotal 24 ,43 9 75,561 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 

4426 

1023 Courthouse PD Office Space Renovati 0 70,000 700,000 0 0 0 0 770,000 

Org Subto tal 0 70 ,000 700 ,000 0 0 0 0 770,000 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 24,439 145,561 7 00 ,00 0 0 0 0 0 870,000 

Sheriff 

0133 

1035 Mounted Patrol Facility 155,113 411,117 0 0 0 0 0 566,230 

Org Subto tal 155,11 3 411 ,117 0 0 0 0 0 566 ,230 

0139 

1035 Sector V Substation 0 900 ,000 3,000,000 3,000 ,000 0 0 0 6,900,000 

Org Subtotal 0 900 ,000 3,000,000 3,000 ,000 0 0 0 6,900 ,000 

0143 

1014 Sheriff's Off. Command & Monitor. Ctr 171 ,709 28,291 0 0 0 0 0 200 ,000 

1035 Sheriff's Off. Command & Monitor. Ctr 850 ,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 850 ,000 

Org Subtotal 1,021 ,710 28, 291 0 0 0 0 0 1,050 ,001 

0144 

1023 IT Service Area Remodel 35,660 777 ,990 0 0 0 0 0 813,650 

Org Sub tota l 35,660 777 ,990 0 0 0 0 0 813,650 

0266 

1023 New Evidence Facility 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 0 0 3,000 ,000 

1035 New Evidence Facility 0 4,500,000 0 0 0 0 0 4 ,500,000 

Org Subto tal 0 6,500,000 1,000 ,000 1,000 ,000 0 0 0 7 ,500 ,000 
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PROPOSED CIP - BY DEPARTMENT I DIVISION 

FY 2018/19 - FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSE D TOTA /, 

PRIOR flUJ)(;ET BUDGET IJUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET PROJECT 

OR<; FUN/J PROJECT NA M£ EXPENJ>ITURES FY 18-/9 FY / 9-211 FY 2/J-2/ FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

0288 

1023 Central Op Security Enhancements 17,872 282,128 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 

Org Subtotal 17,872 282,128 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 

0338 

1023 Sheriff's Communications Center 5,970 494,030 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 

Org Subtotal 5,970 494,030 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 

0339 

1023 CAD/RMS Upgrade 1,238,209 3,561 ,791 0 0 0 0 0 4,800,000 

Org Subtotal 1,238,209 3,561,791 0 0 0 0 0 4,800,000 

4431 

1023 Sheriff's K-9 Facility 2,800 1,385,902 0 0 0 0 0 1,388,702 

1035 Sheriff's K-9 Facil ity 0 1,346,298 0 0 0 0 0 1,346,298 

Org S ubtota/ 2,800 2,732,200 0 0 0 0 0 2,735,000 

4432 

1023 Aviation Upgrade 0 250,000 350,000 0 0 0 0 600,000 

Org Sub total 0 250,000 350,000 0 0 0 0 600,000 

4433 

1023 CSI Expansion 0 300,000 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 

Org Subtotal 0 300,000 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 2,477,334 15,237,547 4,350,000 4,000,000 0 0 0 26 ,064,881 

DEPARTMENT TOTAL 7,772,847 33,796,869 11,262,916 4,000,000 0 0 0 56 ,832,632 
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PROPOSED CIP - BY DEPARTMENT I DIVISION 

FY 2018/19- FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTAi. 

PRIOR RUDGET B UDGET /JUDGET /J UDGET /J UDGET /J UDGE T PROJECT 

OR (; / •'lj,VI) l'RO.I ECT NA ME EXl'ENIJITURES FY /8-/9 FY / 9-211 FY211-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

Convention Center 

Convention Center 

0960 

4430 Convention Center Imp 38.561,772 19,265,993 9,904,787 8,259,967 7 ,990,650 14,589,598 0 98,572.767 

Org Subtotal 38 ,561 ,772 19,265,993 9,904,787 8,259 ,967 7,990,650 14,589 ,598 0 98 ,572,767 

0965 

4430 North/South Concourse Renovations 26.199 ,871 15,709 ,512 12,080,375 3,607,395 12,298,286 11,830,402 0 81,725.841 

Org Subtotal 26 ,199 ,871 15,709 ,512 12,080,375 3,607,395 12,298 ,286 11 ,830 ,402 0 81 ,725 ,841 

0966 

4430 West Concourse Renovations 85 .177,942 24 ,973,059 15,705,997 23 ,445 ,080 22 ,527,050 11,080 ,000 0 182,909,128 

Org Subtotal 85 ,177 ,942 24,973,059 15,705,997 23 ,445,080 22,527,050 11,080,000 0 182,909,128 

0967 

4430 ARC Funding 0 16,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 0 48,000,000 

Org Subtotal 0 16,000,000 8,000,000 8,000 ,000 8,000,000 8,000 ,000 0 48,000 ,000 

0968 

4430 Convention Way Grand Concourse 0 13,000,000 61,000,000 121 ,000, 000 52,000,000 15,000 ,000 0 262,000,000 

Org Subtotal 0 13,000,000 61,000,000 121,000,000 52,000,000 15,000,000 0 262 ,000,000 

0969 

4430 Multipurpose Venue 0 7,000,000 12,000,000 89 ,000,000 155,000,000 80,000,000 0 343,000 ,000 

Org Subtotal 0 7,000,000 12,000 ,000 89 ,000 ,000 155,000 ,000 80,000,000 0 343 ,000,000 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 149,939,585 95,948,664 . 118,691,159 253,312,442 257,815,986 140 ,500,000 0 1,016,207,736 

DEPARTMENT TOTAL 149 ,939 ,585 95,948,664 118,691,159 253 ,312,442 257,815,986 140,500 ,000 0 1,016,207,736 
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PROPOSED C/P - BY DEPARTMEN T / DIVISION 

FY 2018/ 19- FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTAi. 

PRIOR f!.UDGET n unGET fl UDGET n u nGET 1/UDGET 1/ UDGET PROJECT 

OR (; FUN /J PROJECT NAM£ £XP£NIJITURES FY /8-19 FY /9-211 FY 211-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

Correction s 

Corrections CIP 

4022 

1023 Perimeter Security Project 3.223 ,390 5,483 ,108 0 0 0 0 0 8,706 ,798 

Org Subtotal 3,223 ,390 5,483,408 0 0 0 0 0 8,706,798 

4026 

1023 Rec Yards/Perimeter Fencing Mainten 0 840,000 0 0 0 0 0 840 ,000 

Org Subtotal 0 840,000 0 0 0 0 0 840 ,000 
l 

,I 

4027 

1023 Video Visitation System Replacement 0 800,000 0 0 0 0 0 800,000 

Org Subtotal 0 800,000 0 0 0 0 0 800,000 

4028 

1023 North & South Perimeter Security Bldg 0 400 ,000 0 0 0 0 3,000,000 3,400 ,000 

Org Subtotal 0 400,000 0 0 0 0 3,000,000 3,400 ,000 

4029 

1023 Video Visitation Center Renovation 0 75,000 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 

Org Subtotal 0 76,000 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 

4030 

1023 Uniform Supply/Ma1lroom (Kitchen Ret 0 1,300,000 700 ,000 0 0 0 0 2,000 ,000 

Org Subtotal 0 1,300,000 700 ,000 0 0 0 0 2,000,000 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 3,223 ,390 8,898 ,408 700 ,000 0 0 0 3,000,000 15,821 ,798 

Corrections Expansion 

4009 

1023 Inmate Management System (IMS) 5,164 ,384 861,616 0 0 0 0 0 6 ,0 26 ,000 

Org Subtotal 5,164 ,384 861,616 0 0 0 0 0 6,026,000 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 5,164,384 861,616 0 0 0 0 0 6,026 ,000 

Corrections Other 
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PROPOSED CIP- BY DEPARTMEN T I DI VISION 

FY 2018/19 - FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSED PROPOSE/) PROPOSED PROPOSEJ) PROPOSEJ) PROPOSEJ) TOTA L 

PRWR BUDGET BUDGE T B UDGET IJ UDGET B UDGET JJ UDGET PROJECT 

OR (; FUN/! PROJECT NAM£ £XPENnlTUR£S FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 211-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

4015 

1023 Medical Management System 2,423,744 126,559 0 0 0 0 0 2,550 ,303 

Org Subtota l 2,423 ,744 126,559 0 0 0 0 0 2,550 ,303 

4020 

1023 Kitchen & Laundry Imp 11,763,999 36,002 0 0 0 0 0 11,800,001 

Org Subtotal 11,763,999 36 ,002 0 0 0 0 0 11,800,001 

4024 

1023 OCCD lmpr. to Facilities 1,605,957 3,002,418 0 0 0 0 0 4,608 ,375 

Org Subtotal 1,605,957 3,002,418 0 0 0 0 0 4,608 ,375 

4025 

1023 OCCD Case Management System 0 550,000 0 0 0 0 0 550,000 

Org Subtotal 0 550,000 0 0 0 0 0 550 ,000 

DIVISION SUBTO TAL 15,793,700 3,714,979 0 0 0 0 0 19 ,508,679 

DEP ARTMENT TOTAL 24,181 ,475 13,475 ,003 700,000 0 0 0 3,000,000 41,356,478 
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PROPOSED CIP- BY DEPARTMEN T I DIVISION 

FY 2018119- FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSE/J PROPOSE/) PROPOSE/J PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTAi. 

PR IOR BUDGET IIUl>GET BUl>GET IJUDGET BUDGET BUDGET PROJECT 
OR(,' FUNn J'RO.IECT NAME EXPENnlTURES FY /8- / 9 FY /9-211 FY 211-2 / FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

Famil~ Services 

Citizen's Commission for Chi ldren 

2553 

1023 Union Park NCF Relocation 0 135,000 0 0 0 0 0 135,000 

Org Subtotal 0 135,000 0 0 0 0 0 135,000 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 0 135,000 0 0 0 0 0 135,000 

Community Act ion 

0398 

1023 Holden Heights Community Cntr 2.292 ,372 1,460 0 0 0 0 0 2,293,832 

Org Subtotal 2,292 ,372 1,460 0 0 0 0 0 2,293,832 

2566 

1023 Southwood CC Playground 0 500,000 0 0 0 0 0 500 ,000 

Org Subtotal 0 500,000 0 0 0 0 0 500 ,000 
1 

2571 

1023 Two Generation Community Center 0 1,200,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,200,000 

Org Subtotal 0 1,200,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,200,000 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 2,292,372 1,7o!:'4so 0 0 0 0 0 3,993,832 

Head Start 

7582 

1023 East Orange Head Start 297 ,792 2,208 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 

Org Subtotal 297 ,792 2,208 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 297 ,792 2,208 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 

Youth & Family Services 

2525 

1023 JAC Security CIP 13,640 226,360 0 0 0 0 0 240,000 

Org Subtotal 13,640 226 ,360 0 0 0 0 0 240,000 

2554 

1023 Wittenste in Cottage Improvements 603 ,737 52,292 0 0 0 0 0 656,029 

Org Subtotal 603 ,737 52,292 0 0 0 0 0 656 ,029 
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PRWR 

OR(; FUN /) f'RO.IECT NAME EXPENOITURES 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 617,377 

DEPARTMENT TOTAL 3,207 ,541 

PROPOSED CIP- BY DEPARTMENT I DIVISION 

FY 2018/ 19 - FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSE!) PROPOSED PROPOSE/J 

IIUDGET BUl )GET IIUDGET 

FY 18-19 FY /9-Zli FY W -Zl 

278,652 0 0 

2,117,320 0 0 
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PROPOSED PROPOSE/J PROPOSE/J TOTAi. 

BUDGET IJUJ)(;ET IIUOGET PROJECT 

FY Zl -ZZ FY ZZ-13 FUTURE COST 

0 0 0 896 ,029 

0 0 0 5,324,861 



PROPOSED CIP- BY DEPA RTMEN T I DIVISION 

FY 2018/19 - F Y 2022/23 BUDGE T 

PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTA i. 

PRIOR llUDGET BUDGE T BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGE T PROJ ECT 

OR G FUNO l'RO.IECT NAME £XPENl1ITUR£S FY 18-19 FY /9-211 FY 211-2 / FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

Fi re Rescue 

Fire Rescue 

0697 

1023 INVEST - FS #67 (Univ.flake Twyla Ar 5,352,90 1 1,093,099 0 0 0 0 0 6,446 ,000 

Org Subto tal 5,35 2,901 1,093,099 0 0 0 0 0 6,446 ,000 

0727 

1023 IN VEST - Tra ining Fa cility 0 2,000,000 1,000 ,000 1,000,000 1,000 ,000 0 0 5,000 ,000 

1046 Training Facility 0 1,800,000 o 0 0 0 0 1,800 ,000 

Org Subto tal o 3,800,000 1,000 ,000 1,000 ,000 1,000,000 0 0 6,800,000 

0771 

1009 Enhance CAD 201 ,585 1, 150,000 650,000 650,000 o o o 2,651,585 

Org Subtotal 201 ,585 1,150,000 650 ,000 650,000 0 0 0 2,651 ,585 

0772 

1009 Facilities Management 4,864 ,613 5,876,213 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000 ,000 o 18,740,826 

1023 Facilities Management 150,664 863 ,736 0 0 o 0 0 1,01 4,400 

Org Subtotal 5,015 ,277 6,739,949 2,000 ,000 2,000,000 2,000 ,000 2,000,000 0 19,755,226 

0795 

1023 INVEST - FS #87 (Avalon Park Area) 855 ,496 4,870,504 o o 0 0 o 5,726 ,000 

Org Subtotal 855,496 4,870,504 0 0 0 0 0 5,726 ,000 

0797 

1009 Fire Station #80 o 5,860,000 o a 0 0 a 5,860,000 

I 
Org Subto tal 0 6,860,000 0 0 0 0 0 5,860 ,000 

0798 

1009 Fire Station #32 (Orange Lake) 1,485 ,654 88,930 85,000 85,000 85,000 a a 1,829,584 

1046 Fire Station #32 (Orange Lake) 79 ,732 5,533,673 0 0 0 0 0 5,61 3,405 

Org Subto tal 1,565,386 6,62,2,J;03 .' 85,000 85,000 85,000 0 0 7,442,989 

" 
0801 

1023 INVEST - FS #68 (Gold . & Silver Point 1,141 ,323 4,584,677 0 0 0 0 0 5,726,000 

Org Subto tal 1,141 ,323 4,584,677 0 0 0 0 0 5,726 ,000 
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PROPOSED CIP - BY DEPARTMEN T I DIVISION 

FY 2018/ 19 - FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTAi. 

PR/OR RU,J<;ET RU/JG ET IJ U/JGET IJUD GET /J U/J GET /J U/J GET PROJECT 

ORI; FUN/J PROJECT NA ME EXPE/11/)/TURES FY / 8-/9 FY / 9-211 FY 211-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

0802 

1023 INVEST - Fire Apparatus & Equipment 6, 105,525 996.475 0 0 0 0 0 7, 102 ,000 

Org Subtotal 6,105,525 996,475 0 0 0 0 0 7,102,000 

0803 

1023 EOC Renovations 0 300,000 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 

Org Subtotal 0 300,000 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 

0804 

1009 Fi re Station #3 1 (Dr. Phillips) 0 1,670,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,670,000 

1046 Fire Station #31 (Dr. Ph ill ips) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Org Subtotal 0 1,670,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,670,000 

0805 

1046 Fire Sta tion #44 (Summer Lk Blvd/Ficq 46, 41 7 1,453,583 1,900,000 1,500,000 2,000,000 1,800,000 0 8,700,000 

Org Subtotal 46,417 1,453,583 1,900,000 1,500,000 2,000,000 1,800,000 0 8,700,000 

0806 

1046 Fire Station #69 (Alafaya/Resea rch Pa 0 800,000 0 0 0 0 0 800,000 

Org Subtota l 0 800 ,000 0 0 0 0 0 800,000 

0807 

1046 Fire Station #59 (Darry l Carter Pkwy/P 0 800,000 0 0 0 0 0 800,000 

Org Subtotal 0 800,000 0 0 0 0 0 800,000 

0808 

1046 Fire Station #48 (Hamlin Groves Tra il- 0 250,000 0 0 0 0 0 250,000 

Org Subtotal 0 250,000 0 0 0 0 0 250,000 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 20,283,910 39 ,990,890 5,635,000 5,235,000 5,085,000 3,800,000 0 80,029,800 

DEPARTMENT TOTAL 20,283,910 39 ,990,890 5,635,000 5,235,000 5,085,000 3,800,000 0 80,029,800 
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PROPOSED C I P - BY DEPARTMENT I D I VISION 

FY 2018/19- FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSED PROPOSE!> PROPOSED PROPOSE!> PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTA/, 

PRIOR flUDGET l!UDGET 1/UDGE T 1/UDGET l!UDGET 1/UD(,'ET PROJECT 

IIR(,' FUN/J PRII.IECT N/ IME EXPENDITURES FY /8- 19 FY /9-211 FY 211-2/ FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

Hea lth Services 

Animal Services 

0251 

1023 Animal Svcs Facility Imp 182 ,771 67,229 0 0 0 0 0 250,000 

Org S ubtotal 182,771 67,229 a a a a a 250 ,000 

' 
0252 

1023 Animal Services Faci l ity 0 4,000,000 a 15,000,000 15,000,000 0 0 34,000,000 

Org Subtotal a 4,009,000 0 15,000 ,000 15,000 ,000 0 0 34,000 ,000 

2393 

1023 Spay/Neuter Clinics 966,278 1,51~,041 5,000,000 0 0 0 0 7,479,319 

Org Subtotal 966,278 1,51 ?,041 5,000,000 0 0 0 a 7,479,319 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 1,149 ,049 s ,sa9,210 5,000 ,000 15,000 ,000 15,000,000 0 a 41,729,319 

DEPARTMENT TOTAL 1,149,049 5,580,270 5,000,000 15,000 ,000 15,000 ,000 a a 41 ,729,319 
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PROPOSED C IP- BY DEPARTMEN T I DI VISION 

FY 2018/19- FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSED PROPO.\'E f) PROPOSED PROPOSE{) PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTAi, 

PRIOR R UDGET IIU/J GET BUDGET IJ UDGET BUDGET B UDGET PROJECT 

ORG FUN/I PROJECT NA ME EXPEN DITURES FY / 8-19 F Y 19-211 FY21/-2/ FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

Offi ce of Ac countabi lity 

Human Resources 

0299 

1023 Pa yroll /HR System 4,950,765 41,593 0 0 0 0 0 4,992 ,358 

Org Subtotal 4,950,765 41,593 0 0 0 0 0 4,992 ,358 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 4,950,765 41,593 0 0 0 0 0 4,992,358 

Informati on Sys tems & Services 

0297 

1054 911 System Upgrade 1,393,694 14,981 ,434 0 0 0 0 0 16 ,375,128 

Org Subtotal 1,393 ,69 4 14,981,434 0 0 0 0 0 16 ,375,128 

0573 

1023 Ra dio Tower Gen erator Replace me nts 607 ,739 193,261 0 0 0 0 0 801 ,000 

Org Subtotal 607 ,739 193,261 0 0 0 0 0 801, 000 

0584 

1023 Network Infrast ructure 3,4 94,857 929,858 850,000 850,000 850 ,000 850,000 0 7,824 ,715 

Org Subto tal 3,494 ,857 929,858 850,000 850,000 850 ,000 850 ,000 0 7,824,715 

0585 

1023 Radio Services System Expansion 701 ,324 72,806 0 0 0 0 0 774,130 

Org Subtotal 701,324 72,806 0 0 0 0 0 774 ,130 

0593 

1023 Technology Hardware Replacement 4,437 .044 5,431,567 5,000 ,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 29 ,868,61 1 

Org Subtotal 4,437 ,044 5,431 ,567 5,000 ,000 5,000,000 5,000 ,000 5,000 ,000 0 29 ,868,611 

0862 

1023 Nationa l Mutual Aid Rad io Upgrade 699 ,027 40,868 0 0 0 0 0 739 ,895 

Org Subtotal 699 ,027 40,868 0 0 0 0 0 739,895 

2028 

1023 Telecommunications System Up 1,546,005 1,445,248 560,000 560,000 560,000 560,000 0 5,231 ,253 

Org Subtotal 1,546 ,005 1,445 ,248 560 ,000 560 ,000 560,000 560,000 0 5,231,253 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 12,879 ,690 23,095,042 6,410,000 6,410,000 6,410 ,000 6,410 ,000 0 61 ,614,732 
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OR<; FUN!) f'R/1.IECT N1IME 

DEPARTMENT TOTAL 

PRIOR 

EXPEN/l!TURES 

17 ,830,455 

PROPOSED CIP - BY DEPARTMEN T I DIVISION 

FY 2018/19 - FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSED 

IIUDGET 

FY IR-19 

23,136,635 

PROPOSED 

IIUJ>GET 

FY / 9-2// 

6,410 ,000 

Page .5 

PROPOSED 

JJUM,ET 

FY Z//-2/ 

6,410,000 

PROPOSED 

IIUDGET 

FY 21-22 

6,410,000 

PROPOSED 

BUDGET 

FY 22-23 

6,410,000 

PROPOSE!) 

IIU/)(iET 

FUTURE 

0 

TOTAL 

PROJECT 

COST 

66,607 ,090 



PROPOSED CIP- BY DEPARTMENT I DIVISION 

FY 2018/19- FY 2022123 BUDGET 

PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTA i. 

PRf()R flUD(;ET fl UDGET /J UDGET flUDGET JJ UDGET fl UJ>(;ET PROJECT 

OR(,' FUNn PROJECT NA ME EXPENl>ITURES FY / 8- /9 FY /9-211 FY 211-U FY 21-22 FY 22-23 F UTURE COST 

Other Court Funds 

Court Facilities 

0892 

1248 State Attorney Grand Jury Room 165,879 54 ,121 0 0 0 0 0 220,000 

Org Subtotal 165,879 64,121 0 0 0 0 0 220,000 

1755 

1248 Courthouse HVAC & Bu1ld1ng Imp 0 894 ,999 0 0 0 0 0 894,999 

Org Subtotal 0 894,999 0 0 0 0 0 894,999 

2066 

1248 Courthouse Bird Deterrent 199,714 88,287 0 0 0 0 0 288,001 

Org Subtotal 199,714 88,287 0 0 0 0 0 288,001 

2068 

1248 Counhouse AHU Replacement 145,490 259,511 0 0 0 0 0 405,00 1 

Org Subtotal 145,490 259,511 0 0 0 0 0 405,001 

2069 

1248 Courthouse Dewatenng System 41 ,156 258,844 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 

Org Subtotal 41,156 258,844 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 552,239 1,555,762 0 0 0 0 0 2,108,001 

Court Technology 

0861 

1247 State Attorney Tech Modernization 249 ,583 212,500 0 0 0 0 0 462,083 

Org Subtotal 249 ,583 212,500 0 0 0 0 0 462,083 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 249 ,58 3 212,500 0 0 0 0 0 462,083 

DEPARTMENT TO TAL 801 ,821 1,768,262 0 0 0 0 0 2,570,083 
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PROPOSED CIP- BY DEPARTMENT I DIVISION 

FY 2018/19- FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTAi • 
PRf()R .BUDGET · 11 unGET BUDGET IJ UDGET IJUDGET IJ UDGET PROJECT 

OR(,' FUN/J PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURES FY 18~/9 FY 19-lll FY 211-ll FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

Public Works 

Engineering 

2722 

1002 Intersection WI D/CW 946,934 0 0 0 0 0 0 946,934 

1003 Intersection WID/CW 3.566, 198 5,950,587 3,000.100 3,000,1 00 3,000, 100 3,000,100 0 21 ,517,185 

1301 Intersection WID/CW 74,611 0 0 0 0 0 0 74,611 

1306 Intersection WID/CW 0 181 ,641 385,094 0 0 0 0 566,735 

1308 Intersection WID/CW 0 2,809 0 0 0 0 0 2,809 

1311 Intersection WID/CW 0 84 ,740 0 0 0 0 0 84 ,740 

13 12 Intersection WID/CW 2.504 12,433 0 0 0 0 0 14,937 

1327 Intersection WID/CW 0 68,156 0 0 0 0 0 68,156 

Org Subtotal 4,590 ,247 6,300 ,366 3,385,194 3,000 ,100 3,000,100 3,000,100 0 23 ,276,107 

2752 

1023 INVEST - R. Crotty Pkwy (436-Dean) 470,480 409 ,250 40,270 6,125,526 3,841 ,679 0 0 10,887,205 

1032 Richard Crotty Pkwy (436-Dean) 11 ,031 ,902 5,220,572 9,744,4 36 2,174,474 0 0 65,730,000 93,901,384 

Org Subtotal 11 ,502 ,382 6,629,822 9,784,706 8,300,000 3,841 ,679 0 65,730,000 104,788,589 

2766 

1003 ROW & Drainage 175,742 5,676 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 0 201 ,418 

Org Subtotal 175,742 5,676 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 0 201 ,418 

2841 

1003 Sidewalk Program C-W 7.164,999 3,362,439 3,757,485 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 20,284,923 

Org Subtotal 7,164,999 3,362,439 3,757,485 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 20,284,923 

2851 I 
1002 ADA Compliance Retrofit 2,869 ,237 2,818,1 55 2,818,155 2,477,999 2,477,999 2,000,000 0 15,461 ,545 

1318 ADA Compliance Retrofit 0 8,503 0 0 0 0 0 8,503 

Org Subtotal 2,869,237 2,826,658 
I • 

2,818,155 2,477,999 2,477,999 2,000,000 0 15,470,048 

2852 

1003 Major Drng Structures-Replac 2,823,743 1,494,182 750,000 750,000 750,000 1,250,000 0 7,817,925 

Org Subtotal 2,823 ,743 1,49~,182 750,000 750,000 750,000 1,250,000 0 7,817,925 

Page 5 



PROPOSED CIP- BY DEPARTMEN T I DIVISION 

FY 2018119- FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSED PROPOSE/) PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSE/) TOTAi. 

PRIOR llUD(;ET IJUD(,'ET BUDGET llUDGET IJUDGET IJUDGET PROJECT 
OR(; FUN/I l'RO.!£CT N1IM£ £XPENOITUR£S FY / 8- / 9 FY /9-211 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

2859 

1023 Pine Hills Landfi ll Closure 302,487 149,298 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 0 1,251 ,785 

Org Sub total 302,487 149,298 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 0 1,251 ,785 

2883 

1034 Sand Lake Road 68,368 161 ,632 0 0 0 0 9,700,000 9,930,000 

1326 Sand Lake Road 334 ,176 728,884 0 0 0 0 0 1,063,060 

Org Subtotal 402,544 890 ,516 0 0 0 0 9,700,000 10,993,060 

2892 

1034 Hamlin Road Extension 2,067,297 10,932,703 1,000,000 0 0 0 0 14,000,000 

Org Subtotal 2,067 ,297 10,932,703 1,000,000 0 0 0 0 14,000,000 

2929 

1033 Orang e Ave (Osceola Cly-Turnpike ) 0 20,000 506,300 506,300 0 0 18,940,000 19,972,600 

Org Subtotal 0 20,000 506,300 506,300 0 0 18,940,000 19,97 2,600 

3028 

1033 Moss Park Rd lmpv 34 .124 42,676 0 0 0 0 100,000 176,800 

Org Subtotal 34,124 42,676 0 0 0 0 100,000 176,800 

3037 

1003 Taft-Vnlnd Rd(441-0rng Av) 521 ,117 96,255 0 0 0 0 0 617,372 

1033 Taft-Vnlnd Rd(441 -0 rng Av) 8,093,240 7,481,742 4,500,000 4,300,000 1,100,000 400,000 10,880,000 36,754,982 

1329 Taft-Vnlnd Rd(441 -0 rng Av) 8,148 46,768 0 0 0 0 0 54,916 

Org Subtotal 8,622,505 7,624,765 4,500,000 4,300,000 1,100,000 400,000 10,880,000 37,427,270 

3045 

1034 Hol den Ave(JYP-Orng Av) 4,808,915 3,365 7,700,000 6,600,000 500,000 0 0 19,612,280 

Org Subtotal 4,808 ,915 3,365 7,700,000 6,600,000 500,000 0 0 19,612,280 

3073 

1246 Kirkman Road Extension Study 0 746,650 0 0 0 0 0 746 ,650 

Org Subtotal 0 746,660 0 0 0 0 0 746 ,650 

3074 

1246 International Dr Ultimate Tran Study 0 1,050,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,050,000 

Org Subtotal 0 1,050,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,050 ,000 
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PROPOSED CIP • BY DEPARTMENT I DI VISION 

FY 20 18/ 19 - FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSED . PROPOSE D PROPOSED PRO POSED PROPOSE /) PROPOSE/) TOTA i, 

PRIOR /IUl)(;ET /J UDGET IJUDGET BUDGET IJUDGET 1/U/)GET PROJECT 

OR(; FUN!) PROJECT N!IME EX/'£Nl)fTURES FY /8. / 9 FY / 9.21/ FY 211-2 1 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

3075 

1023 INVEST· Boggy Creek Bridge Replac 6,011,934 2,554 ,919 100,000 0 0 0 0 8,666,853 

1033 Boggy Creek Bridge Replacement 0 3,345,933 400,000 0 0 0 0 3,745,933 

1321 Boggy Creek Bridge Replacement 477,898 239,336 0 0 0 0 0 71 7,234 

Org Subtotal 6,489,832 6,140,188 500 ,000 0 0 0 0 13,130,020 

3095 

1034 Palm Parkway Connector Road 0 500,000 7,200,000 2,600,000 0 0 0 10,300,000 

Org Subtotal 0 500,000 7,200,000 2,600,000 0 0 0 10,300,000 

3096 

1003 Kennedy Blvd (Forest City-14) 2.312,758 0 1,900,000 3,500,000 0 0 0 7,712,758 

1004 Kennedy Blvd (Forest City-14) 822,686 3,500,000 1,862,642 0 0 0 0 6,185,328 

1023 INVEST· Kennedy (Forest City-14 ) 120,749 113,878 962,119 7,000,000 6,100,000 1,700,000 700,000 16,696,746 

1031 Kennedy Blvd (Forest C,ty-14) 2,318,662 54,039 2,016,754 0 1,300,000 0 0 5,689,455 

Org Subtotal 5,574,855 3,667,917 6,741 ,515 10,500,000 7,400,000 1,700,000 700,000 36 ,284,287 

3097 

1003 All Amencan(OBT-Forest Cty) 84,598 816,030 2,200,000 300,000 4,709,688 0 0 8,110,31 6 

1031 All American (OBT-Forest Cty) 6,040,31 3 651 ,838 200,000 5,000,000 690,312 0 0 12,582,463 

Org Subtotal 6,124,911 1,467,868 2,400,000 5,300,000 5,400,000 O· 0 20,692,779 

5000 

1003 Street Lights-County Rds 324.891 1,368,681 0 0 0 0 0 1,693,572 

1031 Street Lights-County Rds 1.528.275 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,528 ,275 

1032 Street Lights-County Rds 2.921 .003 1,543,082 0 0 0 0 0 4,464,085 

1033 Street Lights-County Rds 169,572 1,845,198 0 0 0 0 0 2,014,770 

1034 Street Lights-County Rds 3.743, 120 3,147,117 0 0 0 0 0 6,890,237 

1315 Street Lights-County Rds 0 946,182 0 0 0 0 0 946,182 

1316 Street Lights-County Rds 0 478,507 0 0 0 0 0 478,507 

Org Subtotal 8,686,861 9,328,767 0 0 0 0 0 18,015,628 

5001 

1246 John Young Pkwy/6 Lane 25 ,657,349 174,494 500,000 100 0 0 0 26 ,331 ,943 

Org Subtotal 25,657,349 174,494 500,000 100 0 0 0 26,331 ,943 
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PROPOSED CIP - BY DEPA RTMEN T I DIVISION 

FY 2018/19 - FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTAi, 

PRlOR RUDGET R U/JGET RUDGET RUDGET BUDGET !1U/JGET PROJECT 

/IR(,' FUN/l PRll.!ECT NIIME EXPENl>!TURES FY 18- 19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

5004 

1023 INVEST - Chuluota Rd 0 100 1,228,000 3,995,600 3,488,400 1,287,900 0 10,000,000 

1328 Chuluota Rd 0 464,870 0 0 0 0 0 464 ,870 

Org Subto tal 0 464,970 1,228,000 3,995,600 3,488,400 1,287,900 0 10,464,870 

5005 

1023 INVEST - McCulloch Rd 0 100,000 1,946,160 1,946,160 375,280 3,644 ,928 4,987,472 13,000,000 

Org Subtotal 0 100,000 1,946,160 1,946,160 375,280 3,644,928 4,987,472 13,000,000 

5006 

1034 CR 54 5 Village H ROW 351 ,219 868,781 0 0 0 0 0 1,220,000 

133 1 CR 545 Village H ROW 0 155,920 0 0 0 0 0 155,920 

Org Subtotal 351,2 19 1,024,701 0 0 0 0 0 1,375,920 

5024 

1003 Econ Tra il (Lk Underhill-SR SO) 696,752 0 0 0 0 0 0 696,752 

1023 INVEST - Econ Trl (Lk Underhill-S RSO 1,206,446 3, 157,233 11,178,013 9,800,000 347,669 0 0 25,689,361 

1032 Econ Trai l (Lk Underhi ll-SRSO) 8,457,729 25,493 0 0 0 0 0 8,483,222 

Org Subtotal 10,360,9 26 3,182,726 11,178,013 9,800 ,000 347,669 0 0 34 ,869 ,334 

5027 

1023 INVEST - TX Ave (Oak Rdg-Holden) 268 ,126 176,951 407,1 66 900,000 0 0 0 1,752,243 

1034 Texas Ave (Oak Rdg-Holden) 540,498 1,178,548 5,724,776 566,588 400,000 0 11 ,210,000 19,620,410 

Org Subtotal 808,624 1,355,499 6,131,942 1,466,588 400 ,000 0 11,210,000 21 ,372,653 

5029 

1032 Valencia Col Ln(Grod-Econ) 2,553,001 0 0 0 0 0 11 ,700,000 14,253,001 

Org Subtotal 2,553,001 0 0 0 0 0 11 ,700,000 14,253,001 

5033 

1004 Raleigh St lmpr (Kirkman Rd to Ivey L 0 1,250,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,250,000 

Org Subtotal 0 1,260,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,250,000 

5036 

1034 CR 545 Widening - Village I to H 0 50,000 250,000 0 0 0 0 300,000 

Org Subtotal 0 50,000 250,000 0 0 0 0 300,000 
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PROPOSED CIP- BY DEPARTMENT I DIVISION 

FY 2018/19 - FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSED PROPOSEI) PROPOSEI) PROPOSEI) PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTAi. 

PRIOR IIUD<;ET ll UDGET 1/UDGET 1/UDGET f/Ul)G£T II U/)<,'ET PROJECT 

OR(,' FUN() l'R0.11:CT NII MI: l:Xl'l:N /JITURES FY /8- / 9 FY /9-211 FY 211-2 1 FY 21-12 FY 12-23 FUTURE COST 

5037 

1034 Western Way Rd Imp (C R545 to Lk Cn 0 50,000 250,000 0 0 0 0 300,000 

Org Subtotal 0 50,000 250,000 0 0 0 0 300,000 

5055 

1003 CR 545 (Tilden-SR50) 192.409 25,591 0 0 0 0 0 218,000 

1031 CR 545 (Tilden-SR50) 118,596 63,404 500,000 0 0 0 25,000,000 25,682,000 

Org Subtotal 311 ,005 88 ,995 500,000 0 0 0 25,000,000 25,900,000 

5056 

1003 FOOT St Lighting & Lndscp 2,975,792 255,000 0 0 0 0 0 3,230,792 

1322 FOOT St Lighting & Lndscp 0 82,918 0 0 0 0 0 82,918 

Org Subtotal 2,975,7 92 337 ,918 0 0 0 0 0 3,31 3,710 

5059 

1003 Woodbury Road Study 0 100 0 0 0 0 22,505,000 22,505,100 

1325 Woodbury Road Study 0 872,215 0 0 0 0 0 872,215 

Org Subtotal 0 872,316 0 0 0 0 22,505,000 23,377,315 

5064 

1033 Innovation Way 5 (417-528) 6,000 44,325 0 0 0 0 0 50,325 

1332 Innovation Way 5 (417-528) 291 ,001 171 ,353 0 0 0 0 0 462 ,354 

Org Subtota l 297,001 216,678 0 0 0 0 0 512,679 

5068 

1034 Reams Road (Fiquette-CR535) 2,602,362 1,174,897 100,000 0 0 0 0 3,877,259 

1304 Reams Road (Fiquette-CR535) 1,465 218,539 0 0 0 0 0 220,004 

1315 Reams Road (Fiquette-CR535) 875 0 0 0 0 0 0 875 

Org Subtotal 2,604,702 1,393,436 100,000 0 0 0 0 4,098 ,138 

5070 

1246 I-Drive Transit Lanes 1,426,689 1,556,259 5,000,000 9,532,955 4,500,000 0 0 22,015,903 

Org Subtotal 1,426 ,689 1,556 ,259 5,000,000 9,532,955 4,500,000 0 0 22 ,015,903 

5071 

1246 I-Drive Pedestrian Bridge 11,916,284 327 ,743 0 0 0 0 0 12,244,027 

Org Subtotal 11 ,916,284 327 ,743 0 0 0 0 0 12,244,027 
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PROPOSED CIP- BY DEPARTMEN T I DI VISION 

FY 2018119- FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTAi, 

PR/OR IJUDGET ll UDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET ll UDGET PROJECT 
OR(,' FU/1/ /J PROJECT /1/II ME EXPE/1//)ITURES FY /8-19 FY / 9-211 FY 20-2 1 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COS T 

5081 

1246 Tangelo Pk Pedestrian Traffic Calming 130,780 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 0 380,780 

Org Subtotal 130,780 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 0 380,780 

5084 

1003 Holden Heights-Ph IV 41 ,800 458,200 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 

Org Subtotal 41,800 458,200 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 

5085 

1023 INVEST - Boggy Creek Rd 2,706,855 852,696 6,043,498 3,272 ,727 0 0 0 12,875,776 

1033 Boggy Creek Rd 1,408,805 2,768,995 1,575,000 1,811,273 430,000 0 0 7,994 ,073 

1321 Boggy Creek Rd 1,369,433 20,960 0 0 0 0 0 1,390,393 

Org Subtotal 5,485,093 3,642,661 7,61 8,498 5,084,000 430 ,000 0 0 22 ,260,242 

5089 

1246 Destination Parkway 25,580,604 249,855 0 0 0 0 0 25,830,459 

Org Subtotal 25,580,604 249,855 0 0 0 0 0 25 ,830,459 

5090 

1023 INVEST - Lk Uhill (Chickasaw-Rouse) 1,209,972 4,486 ,609 650,000 5,500,000 9,300,000 3,900,000 650,000 25,696 ,581 

1032 Lk Uh11l (Chickasaw-Rouse) 0 0 0 0 0 0 31 ,525,000 31 ,525,000 

1312 Lk Uhill (Chickasaw-Rouse) 31 ,331 746,671 0 0 0 0 0 778,002 

Org Subtotal 1,241,303 5,233,280 650,000 5,500,000 9,300,000 3,900,000 32,175,000 57,999,583 

5091 

1033 Wildwood Ave( l4 Bridge) 12,457 ,026 46,501 0 0 0 0 0 12,503,527 

1034 Wildwood Ave(l4 Bridge ) 6,750,761 25,217 0 0 0 0 0 6,775,978 

Org Subtotal 19,207,787 71,718 0 0 0 0 0 19,279,505 

5094 

1246 TSM Traffic Calming 69,971 so 0 0 0 0 0 70,021 

Org Subtotal 69,971 50 0 0 0 0 0 70 ,021 

5095 

1246 Pedestrian Enhancements 996,701 1,015,407 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 0 3,612,108 

Org Subtotal 996,701 1,015,407 400,000 400,000 400 ,000 400,000 a 3,612,108 
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PROPOSED CIP - BY DEPARTMEN T / DIVISION 

FY 2018/19- FY 2022/23 B UDGET 

PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTAL 

PRIOR BUDGET B UJ>GET BUDGET BUDGET B UDGET BUDGET PRO.lECT 

/IR(,' FUN!) PROJECT NAME EXPENnlTURES FY /8-/9 FY / 9-2// FY 211-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

5107 

1246 1-Drive(Westwood) 19,256,222 '1,259,026 0 0 0 0 0 20,515,248 

Org Subtotal 19,256,222 1,259,026 0 0 0 0 0 20,515,248 

5109 

1023 Legacy - Holden Ave(JYP-OBT) 8,581 ,673 4,321 ,115 1,000,000 0 0 0 0 13,902,788 

Org Subtotal 8,581 ,673 4,321,116 1,000,000 0 0 0 0 13,902,788 

5111 

1319 Legacy - Wetherbee Rd(TPK-Orng) 28 .661 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 ,66 1 

Org Subtotal 28 ,661 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 ,661 

51 15 

1023 Legacy - Lake Underhill (Dean-Rouse) 674,344 523,747 0 0 0 0 0 1,198,091 

Org Subtotal 674,344 523 ,747 0 0 0 0 0 1,198,091· 

5116 

1023 Legacy - Rouse Rd(Lk Und-50) 9,078 ,377 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,078,377 

Org Subtotal 9,078 ,377 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,078 ,377 

51 18 

1023 Legacy - Boggy Creek Rd 464 ,277 0 0 0 0 0 0 464 ,277 

Org Subtotal 464,277 0 0 0 0 0 0 464,277 

5121 

1023 Legacy - Texas Ave 3,963,383 1,524,511 1,547,150 2,633,145 1,085,995 0 0 10,754,184 

Org Subtotal 3,963,383 1,524,511 1,547,150 2,633 ,145 1,085,995 0 0 10,754,184 

5122 

1023 Legacy - Valencia College Ln 4,650,959 162,308 0 0 0 0 0 4,813,267 

Org Subtotal 4,650,959 162,308 0 0 0 0 0 4,813,267 

5134 

1309 UCF Area Pedestrian Safety Imp 0 370,182 0 0 0 0 0 370,182 

1314 UCF Area Pedestrian Safety Imp 0 39,711 0 0 0 0 0 39,711 

Org Subtotal 0 409 ,893 0 0 0 0 0 409,893 
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PROPOSED CIP- BY DEPA RTMEN T I DIVISION 

FY 2018119 - FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTA i. 

PR I OR n u n<.ET IJU/)GET IJUDGET IJ UDGET llUDGET IJUDGET PROJECT 
OR (, FUN/J l'RO.IECT NIIME EXPEN/J/ TURES Fl' / 8-1 9 FY / 9-211 FYlll-1 / F Y 1/-11 FY 11-13 FUTURE COST 

5 135 

1003 North of Alberts Sect C-1 Road 1,290,425 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,290,425 

Org Subto tal 1,290,425 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,290,425 

5 137 

1002 Pine Hill s Pedestrian Safety Project 242,552 557,447 400,000 1,000,000 0 0 0 2,199,999 

1300 Pine Hills Pedestrian Safety Project 135,032 75,515 0 0 0 0 0 210,547 

Org Subtotal 377,584 632,962 400,000 1,000,000 0 0 0 2,410,546 

5138 

1002 Ficquette/Dorman Road 1,279.189 26,627 0 0 0 ·o 0 1,305,816 

Org Subtota l 1,279,189 26,627 0 0 0 0 0 1,305,816 

5139 

1023 INVEST - Reams (Summerl k-Taborfld ) 656 ,143 1,490,828 2,639,700 4,270,600 4,364, 167 12,160,000 10,552,397 36,133,835 

1304 Reams (Summerlk-Taborfld ) 0 1,747,468 0 0 0 0 0 1,747,468 

Org Subto tal 656, 143 3,238,296 2,639,700 4,270,600 4,364,167 12,160,000 10,552,397 37,881,303 

5140 

1023 INVEST - Ficquette (Summerlk-Overs t 159,634 1,908,366 2,000,000 4,000,000 5,200,000 4,732,000 2,579,571 20,579 ,571 

1307 Ficquette (Summerlk-Overst) 0 314 . a a a a a 314 

Org Subtotal 159,634 1,908,680 2,000,000 4,000,000 5,200,000 4,732,000 2,579,571 20 ,579 ,885 

5141 

1023 INVEST - EOC Transport Needs a 250,000 3,005,024 2,800,000 1,717,364 3,949,728 3,277,884 15,000,000 

Org Subtotal 0 250,000 3,005,024 2,800,000 1,717,364 3,949 ,728 3,277,884 15,000,000 

5 142 

1023 INVEST - Intersections & Ped Safety 1,545,097 2,308,766 5,380,000 2,200,000 1,446,137 2,000,000 0 14,880,000 

Org Subtotal 1,545,097 2,308 ,766 5,380,000 2,200,000 1,446 ,137 2,000,000 0 14,880,000 

5143 

1002 Median Tree Program 619,283 2,104,707 2,014 ,689 2,651,731 1,500,000 a a a.a90,41 a 
1029 Median Tree Program 286.137 1,251 ,448 800,000 684,612 a a a 3,022,197 

Org Sub total 905,420 3,356 ,155 2,814,689 3,336,343 1,500,000 0 0 11 ,912,607 
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PROPOSED CIP - BY DEPARTMENT I DI VIS ION 

FY 20 18/ 19 - FY 2022/23 BUDGE T 

PROPOSE{) PROPOSE/) PROPOSED PROPOSE{) PROPOSE{) PROPOSED TOTA i. 

PRIOR IJUnGET 1/UDGET BUDGET BUDGET /JU/JGET BUDGET PROJECT 
1/R(,' F_UNn PROJECT NAM£ EXPENl ! ITURES FY /8-19 FY 19-211 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

5145 

1002 Oak Ridge Pedestrian Safety 0 0 0 800,000 1,951 ,000 0 0 2,751 ,000 

1003 Oak Ridge Pedestrian Safety 0 800,000 400,000 2,000,000 2,800,000 0 0 6,000,000 

Org Subtotal 0 800,000 400,000 2,800 ,000 4,751 ,000 0 0 8,751 ,000 

5148 

1003 East Streets Drainage Imp Sec 2 0 250,000 50,000 0 0 0 0 300,000 

Org Sub total 0 250,000 50,000 0 0 0 0 300,000 

5149 

1033 Sunbridge Parkway (Dowden Rd to Os 0 200,000 0 0 . 0 0 0 200,000 

Org Subtota l 0 200,000 0 0 0 0 0 200,000 

7365 

7522 LAP - Vineland Ave 298,842 1,162 0 0 0 0 0 300,004 

Org Subtotal 298,842 1,162 0 0 0 0 0 300,004 

7366 

7523 LAP - Alafaya Tra il 202 ,154 97,849 0 0 0 0 0 300,003 

Org Subtotal 202 ,154 97 ,849 0 0 0 0 0 300,00 3 

7367 

7524 LAP - Lake Pickett Road 149,798 17,523 0 0 0 0 0 167,321 

Org Subtotal 149,798 17 ,523 0 0 · o 0 0 167,321 

7368 

7525 LAP - University Blvd at Dean Rd 692 492,44 3 0 0 0 0 0 493,135 

Org Subtotal 692 49 2,443 0 0 0 0 0 493,135 

7369 

7526 LAP - Wallace Road 0 1,429,656 0 0 0 0 0 1,429,656 

Org Subtotal 0 1,429,656 0 0 0 0 0 1,429 ,656 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 237 ,820,185 108,560,4?0 106 ,287 ,531 107 ,354,890 66 ,030 ,790 42,679 ,656 230 ,037,3 24 898 ,770 ,846 

Roads & Drainage 

2947 

1004 MTNC Yard s Improvements 3,516;364 957 ,921 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 0 5,274,285 

Org Subtotal 3,516 ,364 967,921 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 0 5,274,285 
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PROPOSED CIP- BY DEPARTMENT I DIVISION 

FY 2018/19- FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSE D PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTA i. 

l'RI//R flUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET IJUDGET l'RO.IECT 

OR(,' FUN/! l'RO.IECT NAME EXPEND ITURES FY 18-19 FY 19-211 FY 20-11 FY 21-21 FY11-13 FUTURE COST 

2990 

1004 Rehab Existing Rdwys CW 97,340,573 31,275,685 27,000,000 26 ,000 ,000 25 ,000 ,000 25 ,000,000 0 231,616,258 

Org Sub total 97,340 ,573 31,276,685 27 ,000 ,000 26 ,000 ,000 25,000 ,000 25,000,000 a 231,616,258 

3010 

1004 Drainage Rehab 15 ,89 1,967 6,088,697 5,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000 ,000 0 38,980,664 

1023 Drainage Rehab 482,706 0 0 0 0 0 0 482 ,706 

Org Subtotal 16,374,673 6,088 ,697 5,000 ,000 4,000 ,000 4,000,000 4,000 ,000 0 39,463,370 

5086 

1002 Ra ilroad Crossing Replace 2.615.129 500,000 300,000 300,000 150,000 100,000 0 3,965 ,129 

Org Subtota l 2,6 15,129 500,000 300,000 300 ,000 150,000 100,000 0 3,965 ,129 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 119 ,846,739 38,822,303 32,500,000 30,500 ,000 29 ,350,000 29 ,300,000 0 280,319,042 

Stormwater 

2753 

1023 Land/Prim Wa ter Syst 12,748,621 12,243,779 5,750,000 5,750,000 5,750,000 5,750,000 0 47,992 ,400 

Org Subtotal 12,748 ,621 12,243,779 5,750 ,000 5,750,000 5,750,000 5,750,000 0 47 ,992 ,400 

2767 

1023 CW Sec Drng 3,749,928 244 ,872 0 0 0 0 0 3,994 ,800 

Org Sub total 3,749 ,928 244,872 0 0 0 0 0 3,994,800 

3087 

1004 Stormwater Rehab1litat1on 7,782 ,805 1,719 ,071 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 15,501 ,876 

1142 Stormwater Rehabil itation 1,629 ,615 1,068,895 1,000,000 1,000 ,000 1,000 ,000 1,000 ,000 0 6,698,51 0 

Org Subtotal 9,412 ,420 2,787,966 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 22 ,200 ,386 

5034 

1023 Canal Bank Protect Primary Sys 80,329 0 0 0 0 0 0 80 ,329 

Org Subtotal 80,329 0 0 0 0 0 0 80 ,329 

5035 

1023 Drainwell Replacement 1,162,552 25 ,716 0 0 0 0 0 1,188,268 

Org Subtotal 1,162 ,552 25,716 0 0 0 0 0 1,188,268 
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PROPOSED CIP - BY DEPARTMENT I DI VISION 

FY 2018/ 19 - FY 2022123 B UDGET 

PROPOSEn PROPOSE/) PROPOSE!) PROPOSE!) PROPOSE!> PROP0.\'£1) TOTA i . 

PR WR IIUJ)(;ET JIUJ)(;ET JJUJ)GE.T IIUDGE T 1/UJ) GET JJ UJ)GET PROJECT 

IIR(; FUN/J PRll.11:CT ,\'.,IME EXPEN /JITURES FY /8- 19 Fl' / 9-211 FY 211-2/ FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FU TURE COST 

5092 

1023 Pond Restoration/Rehab 608.639 241 ,570 200 ,000 200 ,000 200 ,000 200 ,000 0 1,650 .209 

1142 Pond Restoration/Rehab 1,610.944 1,232,825 1,200 ,000 1,200 ,000 1,200 ,000 1,200,000 0 7,643 ,769 

Org Subtotal 2,219 ,583 1,474,396 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,400 ,000 1,400 ,000 0 9,293 ,978 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 29,373,433 16,776,728 9,650 ,000 9,650 ,000 9,650 ,000 9,650 ,000 0 84 ,750,161 

Traffic 

2720 

1004 Signal Installation CW 5.274 .155 4,065 ,941 1,760.000 1,760.000 1,760,000 1,760,000 0 16,380,096 

Org Sub total 5,274 ,155 4,065,941 1,760,000 1,760 ,000 1,760 ,000 1,760,000 0 16,380,096 

2723 

1004 Traffic Signal Structure Inspections 0 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 0 750,000 

Org Sub total 0 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 0 750,000 

2729 

1004 Traffic Calming Program 984.730 336,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 0 2,520,730 

Org Subtotal 984,730 336,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 0 2,520,730 

5088 

1002 Roadway Signage Program 51,620 300,001 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 250,000 1,801 ,621 

Org Subtotal 51 ,620 300,001 300 ,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 250,000 1,801 ,621 

5133 

1004 Speed Radar Sign 947.306 379,684 250,000 250 ,000 250 ,000 250 ,000 0 2,326,990 

Org Subtotal 947 ,306 379,684 250,000 250 ,000 250 ,000 250 ,000 0 2,326,990 

5146 

1004 Traffic Signal Preventative Maint 256,597 1,369,793 1.300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300 ,000 0 6,826 ,390 

Org Subtotal 256 ,597 1,369,793 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 0 6,826 ,390 

514 7 

1004 School Zone Time Switch Replacemen 798 ,964 84,249 0 0 0 0 0 883 ,2 13 

Org Subtotal 798 ,964 84,249 0 0 0 0 0 883,213 

5150 

1004 Upgrade Multi-Lane School Zones 0 340,000 340,000 340,000 340,000 0 0 1,360,000 

Org Subtotal 0 340,000 340,000 340,000 340 ,000 0 0 1,360,000 
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OR(; FUN/J 

7361 

7514 

f'R/1.!ECT N!llv/E 

Computerized Signal System 

Org Subtotal 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 

DEPARTMENT TOTAL 

f'Rf{)R 

EXf'EN IJITURES 

3,366 ,553 

3,366 ,553 

11 ,679 ,924 

398,720,280 

PROPOSED CIP- BY DEPA RTMENT I DIVISION 

FY 2018/19 - FY 2022/23 B UDGET 

PROPOSED 

flUDGET 

FY /8-1 9 

0 

7,025,668 

171,185,169 

PROPOSE/J 

/JU/JGET 

FY / 9-211 

0 

0 

4,400 ,000 

152 ,837 ,531 
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PROPOSE/J 

fl U/J GET 

FY 211-2 / 

0 

0 

4,400,000 

151 ,904,890 

PROPOSED 

IJUDGET 

FY 21-22 

0 

4,400,000 

109,430,790 

PROPOSED 

B UDGET 

FY 22-23 

0 

4,060 ,000 

85,689 ,656 

PROPOSED 

B UDGET 

FUTURE 

0 

0 

250 ,000 

230 ,287 ,324 

TOTA i. 

PROJECT 

COST 

3,366 ,553 

3,366,553 

36,215 ,592 

1,300,055,640 



PROPOSED CIP - BY DEPARTMENT I DIVISION 

FY 2018/19- FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTAi, 

PRWR BUDGET BUDGET J/UDGET BUl>GET BUDGET J/UDGET PRO.fECT 

OR<; FUN!) PROJECT NAME EXPENnlTURES FY 18-/9 FY /9-211 FY 2/1-2/ FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

Utilities 

Other 

1409 

4420 Customer Info & Billing System 48 ,044 ,673 3,398,699 3,177,280 1,147,600 1,035 ,000 1,032,164 0 57,835.416 

Org Subtotal 48 ,044,673 3,398,699 3,177,280 1,147,600 1,035,000 1,032,164 0 57 ,835,416 

1410 

4420 Presidents Drive Ops Center 20,892.592 33,749 299 ,102 0 0 0 0 21,225.443 

Org Subtotal 20 ,892 ,592 33 ,749 299,102 0 0 0 0 21,225,443 

1499 

4420 MIS Network/Work Order Sys 28.707 ,504 1,523,333 2.420 ,254 1,473 ,000 1,472,978 1,460,986 0 37,058,055 

Org Subto ta l 28 ,707 ,504 1,523,333 2,420 ,254 1,473 ,000 1,472,978 1,460,986 0 37,058 ,055 

1535 

4420 GIS Migration 18.471,259 785 ,000 191 ,719 41 ,714 41 ,714 41 ,7 14 31 ,314 19,604,434 

Org Subtotal 18 ,471 ,259 785,000 191 ,719 41 ,71 4 41,714 41 ,714 31 ,314 19,604 ,434 

1543 

4420 Utilities Administration Bu ilding lmprov 104,966 1,590,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,694,966 

Org Subtotal 104,966 1,59:0,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,694,966 

1549 

44 20 Developer Projects 954,015 20,000 40,000 20,000 20 ,000 20 ,000 20,000 1,094 ,015 

Org Subtotal 954,015 20,000 40 ,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 1,094,015 

1551 

4420 Developer Built Projects 852 ,173 70,000 140,000 70 ,000 70,000 70 ,000 70,000 1,342,173 

Org Subtotal 852,173 70,000 140,000 70,000 70,000 70 ,000 70,000 1,342,173 

1552 

4420 Developer Built Projects 800,632 70,000 137,731 70 ,000 70 ,000 70,000 70,000 1,288,363 

Org Subtotal 800 ,632 70,000 137,731 70 ,000 70 ,000 70,000 70,000 1,288,363 

1556 

4420 Utilities Security Imp 449 ,348 873,578 251,090 300,404 250 ,404 27 ,595 0 2,152,419 

Org Subtotal 449 ,348 873,578 251,090 300,404 250,404 27,595 0 2,152,419 
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PROPOSED C IP - BY DEPARTMENT I D I VISION 

FY 2018/19- FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSE/J PROPOSE[) PROPO.\'EJ> PROPOSED PROPOSE[) PROPOSE/J TOTA /, 

PR{()R llU/J(iET lfUDGET /f UDGET JJ U/JGET JJ UJJGET ll U/JGET PROJECT 

IIR(,' f'UN/J PRII.IECT NIIME EXPENl>JTURES FY /8- / 9 FY /9-211 FY 211-2 / FY 2 1-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

1558 

44 20 Eastern Opera tions Building 344 ,420 1,000,000 1,689 ,687 5,967 ,945 7,950,000 1,982 ,055 0 18 ,934,107 

Org Subtotal 344 ,420 1,000 ,000 1,689,687 5,967 ,945 7 ,950,000 1,982 ,055 0 18,934,107 

1560 

4420 Developer Buil t P ro1ects 511,172 150,000 298 ,478 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 1,559 ,650 

Org Subtotal 511,172 160,000 298,478 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 1,559 ,650 

1561 

44 20 Develope r Built Pro1ects 616 ,8 53 400,000 701 ,426 400 ,000 400 ,000 400 ,000 400,000 3,318,279 

Org Subtotal 616,853 400,000 701 ,426 400 ,000 400 ,000 400 ,000 400 ,000 3,318,279 

1577 

4420 Enterprise Reporting & Business lntelli 0 0 250 ,000 0 0 0 0 250 ,000 

Org Subtotal 0 0 250,000 0 0 0 0 250 ,000 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 120,7 49 ,607 9,914,359 9,596 ,767 9,640 ,663 11,460,096 5,254,514 741 ,314 167,357,320 

Solid Waste 

1061 

44 10 Porter Modifications 1,736 ,563 2,000,000 353,494 0 0 0 600,000 4,690 ,057 

Org Subtotal 1,736,563 2,000,000 353,494 0 0 0 600,000 4,690,057 

1065 

441 0 Mc Le od Rd TS Improve me nts 5,769 ,240 5,612,000 15,182,494 0 0 0 575,000 27 ,138,734 

Org Subtotal 5,769,240 5,612 ,000 15,182,494 0 0 0 575,000 27 ,138,734 

1069 

4410 Ldfill-Admin Bldg 1,625 ,110 121 ,000 39,849 0 0 0 200 ,000 1,985 ,959 

Org Subto tal 1,625 ,110 121 ,000 39,849 0 0 0 200 ,000 1,985 ,959 

1081 

441 0 Cell AK Long-Term Care 140,625 215,265 208,634 0 0 0 0 564,524 

Org Subtotal 140 ,625 216,266 208,634 0 0 0 0 564 ,524 

1086 

441 0 Cell 7818 Closure & LT Care 23, 374 ,391 305,000 474 ,766 305,000 305,000 305,000 1,220,000 26,289 ,157 

Org Sub total 23 ,374,391 305,000 474,766 305,000 305,000 305,000 1,220,000 26,289 ,157 

Page 39 of 45 



PROPOSED CIP- BY DEPA RTMEN T I DI VISION 

FY 2018119- FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED TOTAL 

PRfOR BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET B UDGE T PRO.!ECT 
OR(; FUN!) PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURES FY /8019 . FY 19-211 FY 211-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COS T 

1099 

4410 Closure & LT Care Class Ill #1 16,040 ,297 245,704 271,321 180,000 180,000 180,000 895,000 17,992,322 

Org Subtotal 16,040 ,297 245,704 271 ,321 180,000 180,000 180,000 895,000 17,992,322 

1103 

4410 Landfill Cell 10 30,883,923 0 11 0 0 0 0 30,883 ,934 

Org Subtotal 30 ,883,923 0 11 0 0 0 0 30,883,934 

1106 

4410 Class 3 Waste Disposal Cell 2 4 ,11 4,998 1,851 ,713 1,113,014 424 ,238 424 ,238 267 ,532 1,750,000 9,945 ,733 

Org Subtotal 4,114,998 1,851,713 1,113,014 424,238 424,238 267,532 1,750,000 9,945 ,733 

1107 

4410 Landfill Cell 11 2,516,473 2,849 ,874 14,609,976 0 1,500,000 13,214 ,000 15,010,000 49,700,323 

Org Subtotal 2,516,473 2,849,874 14,609 ,976 0 1,500,000 13,214,000 15,010 ,000 49 ,700 ,323 

1109 

4410 Closu re & LT Care La ndfi ll Cells 9-12 17,153,378 966 ,589 451 ,321 8,600 ,000 3,000,000 876 ,849 4,300 ,000 35,348 ,137 

Org Subtotal 17 ,153,378 966 ,589 451 ,321 8,600 ,000 3,000,000 876 ,849 4,300 ,000 35,348,137 

1111 

4410 Northern Expans ion Area 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,800,000 10,800 ,000 

Org Subtotal 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,800,000 10,800 ,000 

1112 

4410 Central Expansion Area 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,600,000 5,600,000 

Org Subtotal 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,600,000 5,600,000 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 103 ,354,997 14,167,145 32 ,704,880 9,509,238 5,409,238 14,843,381 40 ,950,000 220 ,938 ,879 

Water 

1448 

4420 1/Vtr Dist Mods CW 17,439,162 447 ,388 165,117 0 0 0 0 18,051,667 

Org Subtotal 17,439 ,162 447,388 165,117 0 0 0 0 18,051,667 

1450 

4420 Eastern Water Trans Imp 23 ,021,697 3,445,687 3,557,441 3,413 3,413 3,413 2,856 ,400 32,891,464 

Org Subtotal 23,021,697 3,445,687 
•i 

3,557,441 3,413 3,413 3,413 2,856,400 32,891,464 
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PROPOSED C!P- BY DE PA RTM E N T I DIVISION 

FY 201 8/19 - FY 2022/23 B UDGET 

PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOS E D PROPOSED PROP0.\'£1) TOTA !. 

PR fOR RUDGET JJ UDGET JJUDGET JJUDGET /J UD GET HUDGET PROJ ECT 

ORG FUN /J PROJECT NAME EXPEN/JITURES F Y 18-!9 FY / 9-211 F Y 20-2 / FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

1453 

4420 Transp Reloc Wtr CW 25,205 ,209 0 12,000 0 0 0 0 25,217,209 

Org Sub tota l 25,205 ,209 0 12,000 0 0 0 0 25 ,217 ,209 

1463 

4420 Western Water Trans Imp 7,993 ,873 0 0 0 12,026 12,974 255 ,000 8,273 ,873 

Org Sub tota l 7,993,873 0 0 0 12,026 12,974 255,000 8,273 ,873 

1474 

4420 New Meter Installation 26 ,860 ,532 2,187 ,812 2,221,731 2,187 ,812 2,187,8 12 2,187,812 4,297 ,702 42,131 ,213 

Org Sub to tal 26 ,860 ,532 2,187,812 2,221,731 2,187,812 2,187,812 2,187,812 4 ,297,702 42 ,131,213 

1482 

4420 Transportation Related Water 30,980 ,401 700,307 5,303,084 3,351,539 2,387,740 1,557,224 857 ,977 45 ,138,272 

Org Sub total 30 ,980 ,401 700,307 5,303 ,084 3,351 ,539 2,387 ,740 1,557 ,224 857,977 45 ,138,272 

1498 

4420 Southern Reg Well field & Wtr Pl 69,713,358 996,200 729 ,930 65 2,778 3,053,077 3,537 ,692 6 ,009,231 84 ,692 ,266 

Org Subtota l 69 ,713,358 996 ,200 729,930 65 2,778 3,053 ,077 3,537 ,69 2 6,009,231 84,692,266 

1506 

4420 Horizons West Tran smiss ion Sys 16,439,755 6,951 ,333 4,238, 513 2,734 ,096 2,587,429 630 ,907 0 33,582,033 

Org Sub total 16 ,439,755 6,951,333 4,238 ,513 2,734,096 2,587,429 630 ,907 0 33 ,582 ,033 

1508 

4420 South Water Transmission Imp 25,247 ,096 6,453,352 10,318,651 5,670,160 1,786 ,488 0 0 49,475,747 

Org Subto tal 25 ,247,096 6,453,352 10,318,651 5,670 ,160 1,786,488 0 0 49 ,475 ,747 

1532 

4420 W Reg Water Treat Fae Ph Ill 19,238,162 3,s27.243 4 ,872 ,749 707,222 0 0 0 28,645 ,376 

5846 W Reg Water Treat Fae Ph Ill 3,700 ,681 67,720 0 0 0 0 0 3,768 ,401 

Org Subto tal 22 ,938,8 43 3,894,963 4,872,749 707 ,222 0 0 0 32,413 ,777 

1533 

44 20 Water Renewal & Replacements 4,405 ,800 1,524,549 277 ,041 200,549 200 ,549 200 ,549 193,956 7,002 ,993 

Org Subto tal 4,405 ,800 1,524,549 277 ,041 200 ,549 200 ,549 200,549 193,956 7,002 ,993 

Page 41 of 45 



PROPOSED CIP - BY DEPARTMENT I DIVIS ION 

FY 2018/ 19 - FY 2022/23 BUDGET 

PROPOSEIJ PROPOSEIJ PROPOSEJJ PROPOSEIJ PROPOSEIJ PROPOSE I> TO TA i. 

PRI/IR IIU/J(,'ET BUJJ GET IJUJJGET BUl>GET II Ul>GET IJUIJGET PROJECT 
OR(,' FUN/J l'RO.IECT NAME EXPENl>ITURES FY 1,1. / 9 FY 19-211 FY 211-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FUTURE COST 

1544 

4420 Water SCADA & Secuirty Imp 5,133,304 100,000 78 ,753 .60,000 60 ,000 60,000 239,836 5,73 1,893 

Org Subtotal 5,133,304 100,000 78 ,753 60,000 60 ,000 60 ,000 239,836 5,731 ,893 

1550 

4420 Alternate Regiona l Water Supply 5,873 ,099 1,869,978 2,897,648 1,958 ,947 1,429,588 10,013 ,794 92 ,128,455 116, 171 ,509 

Org Subtotal 5,873,099 1,869,978 2,897,648 1,958,947 1,429 ,588 10,013,794 92,128,455 116 ,17 1,509 

1553 

4420 Wate r Distribution Mods 2 9 ,300,683 348,297 275,000 0 57 ,222 2,610 ,764 2,343,383 14 ,935 ,349 

Org Subtotal 9,300,683 348,297 275,000 0 57 ,222 2,610,764 2,343,383 14,935,349 

1554 

4420 Eastern Regional Wsf Phase 3 22,269,550 11 ,259,140 7,581 ,094 0 0 0 0 41,109,784 

Org Subtotal 22,269,550 11,259,140 7,581 ,094 0 0 0 0 41,109,784 

1557 

4420 Southwest Wate r Supply Facility 7,378,389 12,560,000 9, 353,333 1,114,865 0 0 0 30,406,587 

8189 Southwest Water Supply Faci lity 162,470 0 0 0 0 0 0 162,470 

Org Subtotal 7,540 ,859 12,560,000 9,353,333 1,11 4,865 0 0 0 30,569,057 

1575 

4420 Wate r Main Improvemen ts 7,994 600,000 739,832 608 ,333 565,000 0 0 2,521, 159 

Org Subtotal 7,994 600,000 739,832 608 ,333 565,000 0 0 2,521,159 

1576 

4420 Cross Connection Control Backfiow D 702,098 1,700,000 9,875,053 6 ,527,000 5,385 ,000 1,914,000 0 26, 103,151 

Org Subtotal 702 ,098 1,700,000 9,875,053 6,527,000 5,385,000 1,914,000 0 26,103,1 51 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 321 ,073,314 55,039 ,006 62,496,970 25,776 ,714 19,715 ,344 22 ,729,129 109,181 ,940 616 ,012 ,417 

Water Reclamation 

1411 

4420 South Svc Area Effluent Reuse 48 ,509,606 4,990,970 8,132,505 0 50, 000 0 1,405,250 63,088,331 

Org Subtotal 48 ,509 ,606 4,990 ,970 8,132,505 0 50 ,000 0 1,405,250 63,088,331 

1416 

4420 Pump Station Monitors CW 11,371 ,469 885,384 3,416 ,852 2,357,431 3,384,498 4 ,296,764 5,168,526 30,880 ,924 

Org Subtotal 11 ,371 ,469 885,384 3,416,852 2,357,431 3,384,498 4,296 ,764 5,168,526 30 ,880,924 
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1427 

44 20 Collect Rehab CW 28, 231 ,629 514,688 0 0 38,889 1,774 ,306 1,612,124 32,171 ,636 

Org Subtotal 28,231,629 514,688 0 0 38,889 1,774,306 1,612 ,124 32,171,636 
I 

1428 

4420 Pumping Rehab/Replace 30,250 ,372 79 1 0 0 0 0 30,251 ,164 

Org Subtotal 30,250 ,372 791 0 0 0 0 30,251 ,164 

1432 

4420 Transp Reloc WW CW 18 .188,685 253,741 828,829 0 0 0 0 19, 271 ,255 

Org Subtotal 18,188,685 253,741 828,829 0 0 0 0 19,271 ,255 

1435 

4420 NW Subreg PH Ill 47.126,332 3,958,937 3,454 ,495 1,212.223 0 0 75,000 55 ,826 ,987 

Org Subtotal 47 ,126 ,332 3,958,937 3,454,495 1,212,223 0 0 75 ,000 55,826,987 

1445 

4420 SW Orange Effluent Disposal 21,733 ,996 3,961 ,411 18,766 ,995 4 ,621 ,14 1 558 ,104 558 ,104 10,793,578 60 ,993 ,329 

Org Subtotal 21 ,733 ,996 3,961 ,411 18,766 ,995 4,621 ,141 558 ,104 558 ,104 10,793,578 60,993 ,329 

1469 

4420 Iron Bridge lnterlocal Ag reement 10,543.120 33,650 69 ,952 30,000 30,000 30 ,000 119,918 10,856 ,640 

Org Subtotal 10 ,543,120 33,650 69,952 30,000 30,000 30,000 119,918 10 ,856 ,640 

1483 

4420 Eastern Wastewater Reuse 35,591 ,310 5,717 ,757 13.175,44 3 6,86 1,620 3,837 ,165 1,534 ,722 6 ,000,000 72 ,718 ,017 

Org Subtotal 35,591 ,310 5,717,757 13,175,443 6,861 ,620 3,837,165 1,534 ,722 6,000,000 72 ,718,017 

1496 

4420 Northwest Svc Area Reuse 24 ,649,854 12,7 15 0 0 0 0 0 24 ,662 .569 

Org Subtotal 24 ,649 ,854 12,715 0 0 0 0 0 24,662,569 

1500 

44 20 Collections Rehab 13,454 ,009 7,151,353 18,28 1,640 3,168,003 1,174,083 7 ,257 ,41 6 32,640,550 83,127,054 

Org Subtotal 13 ,454,009 7,151,353 18 ,281 ,640 3,168,003 1,174,083 7 ,257,416 32,640,550 83,127,054 

1502 

44 20 Pumping Rehab II 39 ,388,428 1,050,946 1,71 1,360 886 ,917 802 ,767 329,144 318,756 44,488,318 

Org Subtotal 39,388 ,428 1,050,946 1,711,360 886 ,917 802 ,767 329,144 318,756 44,488 ,318 
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1503 

4420 Pumping Rehab Ill 19,719,639 3,972,713 6,893,727 3,039 ,389 2,410 ,996 2,43 1,443 4,347 ,382 42,8 15,289 

Org Subtotal 19,719 ,639 3,972,713 6,893,727 3,039,389 2,410 ,996 2,43 1,443 4,347,382 42 ,8 15,289 

1504 

4420 Trans Related Wastewater 28,560 ,873 3,081 ,497 4 ,1 16,360 1,814 ,647 185,587 345,041 2,148,585 40,25 2.590 

Org Subtotal 28 ,560 ,873 3,081 ,497 4,116,360 1,814,647 185,587 345,041 2,148,585 40,252 ,590 

1505 

4420 Septic Tank Retrofit 15,339 ,1 12 1,791 .375 43,540 0 0 0 0 17,174,027 

8153 Septic Tank Retrofit 354 .845 0 0 0 0 0 0 354,845 

Org Subtotal 15,693,957 1,791 ,37 5 43 ,540 0 0 0 0 17,528 ,872 

1507 

4420 Horizons West Wastewater Sys 14 ,353,095 4,891 ,763 21,525,242 18,632.988 19,725 ,349 18,422,323 5,167,045 102,717,805 

Org Subtotal 14,353,095 4,891 ,763 21 ,525,242 18,632,988 19,725,349 18,422 ,323 5,167,045 102,717,805 

1509 

4420 Southern Wastewater Collect 17,252 ,957 267,542 1,804,828 151,067 111 ,818 118,737 3,758,506 23,465,455 

Org Subtotal 17,252,957 267,542 1,804,828 151 ,067 111 ,818 118,737 3,758,506 23 ,465,455 

1510 

4420 Eastern Wastewate r Collect 20,104,093 1,651,665 1,315,847 2,028 ,027 2,028 ,027 355,805 98,317 27 ,581 ,781 

Org Subtotal 20 ,1 04,093 1,651 ,665 1,315,847 2,028,027 2,028,027 355,805 98,317 27,581 ,781 
I 

1511 

4420 Northwest Wastewater Collect 6,820,458 5,700 135,956 0 43 ,615 58,385 1,110,000 8,174 ,114 

Org Subtotal 6,820,458 5,700 135,956 0 43 ,615 58 ,385 1,110,000 8,174,114 

1536 

4420 Capital Reuse Meter Install 5,576,250 902,943 723,970 721,993 721,993 573,346 0 9,220,495 

Org Subtotal 5,576,250 902,943 723,970 721 ,993 721 ,993 573,346 0 9,220,495 

1538 

4420 Eastern Wtr Reclamation Exp 57,025,476 4,759 ,048 9,85 1,988 4,190,760 5,228,238 3,471 ,585 85,050,000 169,577,095 

5848 Eastern Wtr Reclamation Exp 60,233,067 4,445 ,886 0 0 0 0 0 64,678,953 

Org Subtotal 117 ,258 ,544 9,204,934 9,851 ,988 4,190,760 5,228,238 3,471 ,585 85,050,000 234,256 ,049 
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1539 

4420 Force Main Rehab 15,645,889 10,266,471 13,082,332 7 ,639,662 6,996,805 16,996,805 9,009,585 79,637,549 

8199 Force Main Rehab 3,744 ,830 a 0 0 0 0 0 3,744,830 

Org Subtotal 19,390,720 10,266,471 13,082,332 7,639 ,662 6,996,805 16,996,805 9,009,585 83,382,380 

1542 

4420 Southwest Svc Area Reuse 5,741,933 3,144,307 3,008,788 1,949,928 2,500 ,000 780,822 0 17 ,125,778 

Org Subtotal 5,741 ,933 3,144,307 3,008,788 1,949 ,928 2,500 ,000 780,822 0 17,125,778 

1555 

4420 South WRF Ph V 90,675,930 23,523,684 37,757 ,264 16,288,433 18,600,698 17,512,338 53,288,889 257 ,647 ,236 

Org Subtotal 90 ,675 ,930 23,523,684 37 ,757 ,264 16 ,288,433 18,600 ,698 17,512,338 53 ,288,889 257 ,647 ,236 

1559 

4420 Pumping Rehab IV 6,299 ,070 7,771,545 40,364 ,309 19,010 ,226 14 ,481 ,344 4 ,276,078 4 ,836,092 97,038,664 

'·' Org Subtotal 6,299 ,070 7,77r ,54s 40 ,364,309 19,010,226 14,481,344 4 ,276 ,078 4,836 ,092 97 ,038 ,664 

1571 

4420 Gravity Main Improvements 38,145 a 0 0 0 0 0 38,145 

Org Subtotal 38,145 0 0 0 0 0 0 38,145 

1572 

4420 Pump Station lmpr_ovements 756,527 3,287 ,550 1,955,587 1,875 ,694 1,875,694 1,742,083 a 11,493,135 

Org Subto tal 756 ,527 3,287,550 1,955,587 1,875,694 1 ,875,694 1,742,083 0 11 ,493,135 

1573 

4420 Reclaimed Main Improvements 407,130 612 ,000 722 ,861 608,333 608 ,333 565 ,000 0 3,523,657 

Org Subtotal 407,13 0 612,000 722,861 608 ,333 608,333 565,000 0 3,523,657 

1574 

4420 Force Main Improvements 185,782 2,878,000 1,634,057 1,430,139 1,430,139 1,430,139 2,033,035 11 ,0 21 ,291 

Org Subtotal 185,782 2,878 ,000 1,634,057 1,430,1 39 1,430,139 1,430,139 2,033 ,035 11 ,021 ,291 

DIVISION SUBTOTAL 697,873 ,912 105,785,242 212,775,518 98,518 ,621 86,824,142 84,860 ,386 228 ,98 1,138 1,515 ,618 ,959 

OEPARTMENT TOTAL 1,243,051 ,8 29 184,905,752 317,574,135 143,445 ,236 123,408,820 127,687,410 379,854,392 2,519 ,927, 574 

GRAND TOTAL 1,951,371 ,212 672,833 ,597 671 ,961,040 629,900 ,168 533 ,938,205 369 ,587 ,066 613,141 ,716 5,442,733,004 
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